
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Inkerman Barracks 

A History 

by 

Trevor R Howard 
 

© 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 





i 

 

Contents 

INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................... 1 

ORIGINS .................................................................................................. 1 

The Necropolis ....................................................................................... 1 

Woking Prison ....................................................................................... 2 

Aldershot - Home of the British Army .................................................... 3 

Inkerman Barracks ............................................................................... 4 

EARLY DAYS ............................................................................................... 5 

CONVERSION .......................................................................................... 5 

Conversion of Men’s Prison .................................................................... 5 

Conversion of Women’s Prison ............................................................... 9 

LAYOUT ................................................................................................. 11 

Shooting Ranges.................................................................................. 14 

OCCUPATION ......................................................................................... 17 

Queen’s Royal (West Surrey) Regiment................................................. 17 

East Surrey Regiment .......................................................................... 18 

Royal Reserve Regiment ....................................................................... 19 

Royal Irish Rifles ................................................................................. 20 

Royal Berkshire Regiment ................................................................... 21 

Royal Scots Regiment .......................................................................... 22 

Liverpool Regiment .............................................................................. 23 

East Lancashire Regiment ................................................................... 24 

Royal Sussex Regiment........................................................................ 26 

FIRST WORLD WAR .................................................................................. 28 

Units ................................................................................................... 28 

Prison ................................................................................................. 31 

Woking (Inkerman) Military Hospital.................................................... 33 

Y.M.C.A. Hut ....................................................................................... 35 

Armistice ............................................................................................. 36 

INTER-WAR YEARS ................................................................................... 37 



ii 

 

SENIOR OFFICERS’ SCHOOL ................................................................ 37 

WOKING MILITARY PRISON - CLOSURE ................................................ 39 

STATIONED UNITS ................................................................................ 40 

Irish Guards ....................................................................................... 40 

Royal West Kent Regiment................................................................... 41 

Royal Warwickshire Regiment ............................................................. 42 

Royal Welch Fusiliers .......................................................................... 43 

Durham Light Infantry ........................................................................ 44 

RAMC Record and Pay Office ............................................................... 46 

SECOND WORLD WAR ............................................................................. 47 

Spider Huts......................................................................................... 47 

Canadian Forces ................................................................................. 48 

Y.M.C.A. Hut ....................................................................................... 49 

POST WAR ................................................................................................ 50 

CORPS OF ROYAL MILITARY POLICE 1947-64 ...................................... 50 

Chapel ................................................................................................ 53 

DEPOTS ................................................................................................. 55 

National Service .................................................................................. 55 

Civilian Clothing Depot ....................................................................... 55 

Command Ordnance Depot ................................................................. 57 

GLOBE CINEMA .................................................................................... 58 

GHOSTS ................................................................................................ 59 

OFFICERS’ & MARRIED QUARTERS ......................................................... 60 

OFFICERS’ QUARTERS .......................................................................... 60 

Senior Officers .................................................................................... 60 

Junior Officers .................................................................................... 60 

MARRIED SERVICE QUARTERS ............................................................ 60 

DEPARTURE AND REDEVELOPMENT.................................................... 64 

Departure ........................................................................................... 66 

ATC HQ .............................................................................................. 66 



iii 

 

Knaphill Secondary School .................................................................. 66 

St John’s Primary School..................................................................... 67 

New Housing ....................................................................................... 68 

FURTHER PICTURES ................................................................................ 71 

TIMELINE .............................................................................................. 74 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ............................................................................ 75 

BIBLIOGRAPHY ........................................................................................ 76 

INDEX....................................................................................................... 77 





v 

 

Table of Figures 

Figure 1. London Gazette 17 November 1868............................................... 1 

Figure 2. Woking Prison on 1870 Ordnance Survey plan ............................. 2 

Figure 3. Bankruptcy: West Surrey Times 18 March 1893 ............................ 3 

Figure 4. Inkerman Barracks, 1896 Ordnance Survey plan ......................... 5 

Figure 5. Colonel Robert C Hellard (1851-1929) ........................................... 6 

Figure 6. Recreation establishment plan ...................................................... 6 

Figure 7. Recreation establishment elevations ............................................. 7 

Figure 8. Clock tower .................................................................................. 7 

Figure 9. Woking News & Mail 1 Jan 1907 .................................................. 9 

Figure 10. Interior view of prison, just prior to demolition (c1970) ............. 10 

Figure 11. Female prisoners in the chapel ................................................. 10 

Figure 12. Harry Neville  Thompson in 1918 .............................................. 11 

Figure 13. Layout – key from 1907 survey superimposed on 1896 OS Plan 12 

Figure 14. Ground-floor layout of Inkerman House .................................... 13 

Figure 15. Junior NCOs’ Married Quarters ................................................ 13 

Figure 16. Officers’ Mess c.1960 ................................................................ 14 

Figure 17. 30 yard shooting range ............................................................. 14 

Figure 18. Plan of 25-yard shooting gallery ................................................ 15 

Figure 18.Gatehouse entrance o ................................................................ 16 

Figure 18. Parade ground (looking towards ‘A’ Block o ............................... 16 

Figure 18. View from East o ...................................................................... 16 

Figure 18. Raglan Road, looking towards Inkerman House o...................... 16 

Figure 23. Football reports 1897 ............................................................... 17 

Figure 24. West Surreys at Inkerman Barracks, 1896 ............................... 18 

Figure 25. 2nd Bn West Surrey Regt., 1898 ................................................ 18 

Figure 26. 2nd Bn East Surrey Regt., 1898 ................................................. 19 

Figure 27. West Surrey Times 22 Oct 1898 ................................................ 19 

Figure 28. West Surrey Times 9 Jun 1900 ................................................. 20 



vi 

 

Figure 29. West Surrey Times 30 Nov 1900................................................ 20 

Figure 30. West Surrey Times 17 Nov 1900................................................ 21 

Figure 31. West Surrey Times Oct 1902 ..................................................... 22 

Figure 32. West Surrey Times 24 Feb 1905 ................................................ 23 

Figure 33. West Surrey Times Aug 1905 .................................................... 23 

Figure 34. Woking News & Mail  15 February 1907 ................................... 23 

Figure 35. Woking News & Mail  22 March 1907........................................ 24 

Figure 36. Woking News & Mail 13 Dec 1907 ............................................ 24 

Figure 37. East Lancashire Regiment ........................................................ 25 

Figure 38. Surrey Advertiser 26 June 1909 ............................................... 25 

Figure 39. West Surrey Times 18 June 1910 .............................................. 25 

Figure 40. West Surrey Times 16 July 1910 ............................................... 26 

Figure 41. Officers of 2nd Bn Royal Sussex Regiment, 1914 ...................... 27 

Figure 42. Surrey Advertiser 29 April 1914 ................................................ 27 

Figure 43. West Surrey Times 8 August 1914 ............................................ 27 

Figure 44. Kitchener recruiting poster ....................................................... 28 

Figure 45. 4th (Service) Bn South Wales Borderers, 1915 .......................... 29 

Figure 46. Surrey Advertiser 12 June 1915 ............................................... 29 

Figure 47. Surrey Advertiser  25 March 1916 ............................................ 30 

Figure 48. Surrey Advertiser  15 April 1916 ............................................... 30 

Figure 49. Surrey Advertiser December 1917 ............................................. 31 

Figure 50. Surrey Advertiser 22 May 1918 ................................................. 31 

Figure 51. Surrey Advertiser 10 July 1918 ................................................ 31 

Figure 52. First page of US Embassy visit report ....................................... 32 

Figure 53. Location of hospital .................................................................. 33 

Figure 54. West Surrey Times  14 April 1918 ............................................. 34 

Figure 55. West Surrey Times 28 June 1918.............................................. 34 

Figure 56. Hospital c1920 ......................................................................... 34 

Figure 57. Y.M.C.A. recreation hut, Inkerman Barracks ............................ 35 

Figure 58. Y.M.C.A. recreation hut, interior ............................................... 35 



vii 

 

Figure 59. Pall Mall Gazette 1 November 1919 ........................................... 37 

Figure 60. Pall Mall Gazette 7 April 1920 ................................................... 37 

Figure 61. Inkerman Barracks from the air, c.1920 ................................... 38 

Figure 62. Distribution of shamrock, 1924 ................................................ 40 

Figure 63. Unfortunate death of Guardsman, 1924 ................................... 41 

Figure 64. Surrey Advertiser  23 March 1927 ............................................. 42 

Figure 65. Surrey Advertiser 6 April 1925 .................................................. 42 

Figure 66. Surrey Advertiser 7 July 1926 ................................................... 42 

Figure 67. Extract from London Gazette ..................................................... 43 

Figure 68. Surrey Advertiser December 1935 ............................................. 43 

Figure 69. Surrey Advertiser 1 Jan 1938.................................................... 44 

Figure 70. Surrey Advertiser 25 Jan 1939 .................................................. 44 

Figure 71. Surrey Advertiser 11 Feb 1939 .................................................. 45 

Figure 72. Surrey Advertiser 11 Feb 1939 .................................................. 45 

Figure 73. Surrey Advertiser 11 Feb 1939 .................................................. 45 

Figure 74. Surrey Advertiser 29 July 1939 ................................................. 45 

Figure 75. ‘Spider’ huts ............................................................................. 47 

Figure 76. Barrack hut fire, 1964 .............................................................. 47 

Figure 77. ‘Spider’ hut layout .................................................................... 47 

Figure 78. Surrey Advertiser 30 August 1941 ............................................ 48 

Figure 79. Surrey Advertiser 31 Jan 1942 .................................................. 48 

Figure 80. Surrey Advertiser 15 May 1943 ................................................. 48 

Figure 81. Hand-drawn plan, 1950s .......................................................... 51 

Figure 82. Assault course .......................................................................... 51 

Figure 83. Royal Military Police passing out parade, February 1953 .......... 52 

Figure 84. RMP memorial arch .................................................................. 52 

Figure 85. Royal Military Police Band, 1960s ............................................. 53 

Figure 86. First entry in the Register of Banns of Marriage ........................ 53 

Figure 87. Eligibility to marry in a Garrison church ................................... 54 

Figure 88. Surrey Advertiser 12 January 1946 ........................................... 56 



viii 

 

Figure 89. Surrey Advertiser  26 January 1946 ......................................... 56 

Figure 90. Coventry Evening Telegraph  18 October 1965 .......................... 57 

Figure 91. ‘Romney’ hut ............................................................................ 58 

Figure 92. Gala Opening programme ......................................................... 58 

Figure 93. Cinema ground floor layout ...................................................... 59 

Figure 94. Plans of WO 2 married quarters................................................ 61 

Figure 95. Plan for additional eight junior NCO married quarters .............. 61 

Figure 96. Ground-floor plan: junior NCO married quarters ...................... 62 

Figure 97. Raglan Road, previously senior NCO quarters ........................... 63 

Figure 98. Extent of Military-owned Land, 1934 OS Map ........................... 64 

Figure 99. Letter concerning future of Military Chapel ............................... 65 

Figure 100. Proposed site for ATC HQ ....................................................... 66 

Figure 101. Site of new Knaphill Secondary School ................................... 67 

Figure 102. Pupils posing by UXO truck.................................................... 67 

Figure 103. Middlesex Chronicle 2 April 1965 ............................................ 68 

Figure 104. Development sites .................................................................. 69 

Figure 105. Demolition of Barrack buildings ............................................. 70 

Figure 107. Watch-tower from across the square ....................................... 71 

Figure 109. View from the air c1950s ........................................................ 71 

Figure 106. Main entrance c1900 .............................................................. 71 

Figure 108. Officers’ Mess ......................................................................... 71 

Figure 110. Gate to Military Prison ............................................................ 72 

Figure 111. Barracks from the South-east ................................................. 72 

Figure 112. Rolica Road & sports field ....................................................... 72 

Figure 113. Barracks from the South ........................................................ 72 

Figure 114. View West from watch-tower 1964 .......................................... 73 

Figure 115. View South from watch-tower 1964 ........................................ 73 

Figure 116. View North-west from watch-tower 1964................................. 73 

Figure 117. View South-east from watch-tower 1964 ................................. 73 

Figure 118. Time-line of Inkerman Barracks ............................................. 74 



1 

 

INTRODUCTION 

ORIGINS 

The modern town of Woking in Surrey did not exist before the 1850s.  When, 

in May 1838, the London to Southampton railway first opened, early 

passengers would have looked out of the train windows upon wide stretches 

of heathland.  The railway station, originally named Woking Common, was 

built on the southern side of the line to serve the coaches from Guildford 

and Ripley which brought and collected the mail.  

The Necropolis 

In 1850, London had a problem; its ever growing population was filling all of 

the church graveyards.  This had repercussions in terms of both the sanctity 

of grave sites and contamination of water supplies with subsequent hazards 

to health. 

The London Necropolis and National Mausoleum Company was formed and 

proposed a solution.  A huge cemetery would be built some distance from 

London, where everybody (and every body) in the capital, and eventually the 

country would be buried.  

An Act of Parliament was passed which authorised the purchase of common 

land within the parish of the village of Woking (now Old Woking).  The plan 

drew considerable criticism.  Many thought that the 2,600 acres authorised 

to be purchased was far in excess of what would be needed and that the 

whole scheme was no more than land speculation.1 

A cemetery of 400 acres was set 

out, as a first phase (in that 

corner of the land purchased 

farthest from London and the 

station of Woking Common).  

This cemetery is now Brookwood 

Cemetery and still one of the 

largest in Europe. 

Before the first phase was even 

complete, the London Necropolis 

Company was already petitioning 

Parliament for a second Act 

which would allow them to sell 

off any surplus land for 

development. 
 

Figure 1. London Gazette 17 November 1868 

Some of the first land sold was for institutions:  The Surrey County Asylum 

for Pauper Lunatics, better known in more recent times as Brookwood 

 
1 Hansard, HC Deb 27 February 1852 vol 119 cc925-30 



2 

 

Hospital, and the Woking Prison for Invalid Convicts, later to become 

Inkerman Barracks. 

Woking Prison 

A prison, primarily for invalided male convicts, was built on the common, 

two miles from Woking Station.  The main prison building was designed by 

Sir Joshua Jebb and Arthur Blomfield.  Construction started in April 1859.  

It received its first officers and inmates a year later when they were 

transferred from Lewes, Carisbrooke and Dartmoor prisons. 

Ten years later, the first purpose-built female convict prison in Britain, 

adjacent to the male invalid prison, was opened in April 1869, bringing to a 

close the use of prisons at Brixton and Parkhurst for women.  The male 

prisoners were used to help construct the women’s prison, to reduce costs. 

The combined prisons covered 63 acres and was documented, during 

construction, to have a wall 18 feet high.  It held, on average, 650 inmates 

at any one time and contained both a hospital ward and an insane inmate 

ward. 

 
Figure 2. Woking Prison on 1870 Ordnance Survey plan 



3 

 

The prisons were supplied by gas from their own gas works (seen on the 

right hand side of Figure 2). 

The male prison was closed in March 1889, as the decline in the convict 

population made it unnecessary to maintain a separate prison for invalids.  

The female prison closed in November 1895 when the female prisoners were 

transferred to the new female prison at Aylesbury; the buildings were 

handed over to the War Office.  

The impact that the prison had on 

the local area was significant.  

Firstly, there was an influx of 

builders and labourers to construct 

the buildings.  These were followed 

by the staffs of the prison and then 

large numbers of soldiers (some 

with families) when the prison 

became a barracks. 

In March 1893, the public 

examination in the bankruptcy of 

Augustus Carter, corn dealer, took 

place.  He stated that his business 

had ‘greatly decreased owing to the 

closure of Woking male prison three 

years ago.’ 

 

 

 

Figure 3. Bankruptcy: West Surrey Times 

18 March 1893 

 

Aldershot - Home of the British Army 

Aldershot became the main centre of the British Army within the United 

Kingdom in 1854.  The Army needed a large concentration of troops in the 

south of England, as the main threat to the United Kingdom came from 

across the English Channel. 

The heathland surrounding Aldershot was ideal for use by the military, as it 

is low grade agricultural land, so a series of barracks were constructed in 

the area.  Three permanent cavalry barracks, three infantry barracks and 

two artillery barracks were constructed in the period from 1856 to 1859.  

The Barracks Act of 1890 led to a significant construction programme to 

provide suitable accommodation for troops in the Aldershot area.  An area of 

land to the north of Aldershot was chosen for the expansion of the barracks. 

Those located to the north of the Basingstoke Canal became known as North 



4 

 

Camp, while those to the south, South Camp.  All were built in the period 

from 1895 to 1900.  A long, straight road (now known as Queen’s Avenue) 

leading from Aldershot bisected the South Camp and North Camp.  

Aldershot became the location for the largest, single, peacetime 

concentration of troops in the British Army. 

As the number of units assigned to Aldershot Command grew, additional 

barracks had to be built in the surrounding area of north-east Hampshire 

and south-west Surrey. 

Inkerman Barracks 

On Thursday 27th February 1890, it was announced in the House of 

Commons, that the Government intended to acquire Woking Prison and 

convert it into barracks.  A sum of £57,000 was allocated for the acquisition 

and conversion.2   

In 1892, work began converting buildings of the male prison into barracks 

capable of accommodating two infantry battalions. The barracks were 

named after the 1854 Battle of Inkerman, a battle during the Crimean War. 

Initially the plan was for the female prison to also be converted to barracks 

to house an artillery regiment.  Then it was to be levelled and a new barrack 

constructed for a cavalry regiment.  By 1897, these and other plans had 

been abandoned with the cavalry regiment being housed elsewhere within 

the Aldershot District. 

 
2 Barracks Act of 1890 



5 

 

EARLY DAYS 

CONVERSION 

Conversion of Men’s Prison 

In 1892, the 12th Company of the Royal Engineers moved into the male 

prison and began converting it into barracks.  The main difficulty was that 

the prison had been designed on the single-cell basis; the walls defining 

these cells were load-bearing and supporting the upper floors.  New 

supports for the upper floors had to be inserted before the walls could be 

removed to convert the single-cells into barrack-rooms. 

It was in 1893 that it was announced the name of the new barracks would 

be “Inkerman Barracks”. 

 
Figure 4. Inkerman Barracks, 1896 Ordnance Survey plan 



6 

 

The conversion of the main building was 

carried out under the direction of Major 

(later Colonel) Robert Charles Hellard 

R.E. and completed without calling in 

contractors.  However, the work of 

conversion of other buildings and 

constructing the few entirely new 

buildings was put out to tender. 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5. Colonel Robert 

C Hellard (1851-1929) 

The former Roman Catholic Chapel of the male prison was converted and 

extended to create the recreation establishment.  This work was carried out 

between September 1893 and October 1894 by the Woking builder Alfred 

Augustus Gale.  The cost was £3,677.3  This block included a grocery store, 

a library and accommodation for the manager and for the librarian. 

 
Figure 6. Recreation establishment plan 

During the same period, Alfred Gale also built stables for two battalions 

(each for 12 horses), two waggon sheds (each to hold 2 carts and 4 waggons) 
and a coal-yard to hold 100 tons of coal.  Cost for this was £2,148.4 

 
3 TNA, WO 78/3473, Inkerman Barracks, Woking Record plans of Recreation Establishment 
4 TNA, WO 78/3473, Inkerman Barracks, Woking Record plans of Transport stables, Waggon sheds & 
Coal-yard 



7 

 

 
Figure 7. Recreation establishment elevations 

 
Figure 8. Clock tower 

The most prominent feature of the prison 

buildings had been the central clock 

tower, or watch-tower.  When the prison 

was closed, the Home Office had the clock 

removed and taken away. 

The War Department commissioned a 

new clock; it was made by J W Benson of 

Ludgate Hill. 

The clock showed the time on four copper 

dials, six feet nine inches in diameter, 

painted and with gilded numerals.  The 

pendulum, which swung every 1½ 

seconds had a bob weighing 1½ hundred-

weight.  The bell on which the hours were 

struck weighed 6 hundred-weight.5  

The new clock was installed during March 1893. 

Between June 1894 and May 1895, a canteen and skittle alley was 

constructed.  The contractor for this work was Mr D Charteris of 

Westminster.6 

Upon completion of the conversion and the subsequent occupation of the 

barracks, the press were invited to visit: 

“The buildings have been admirably converted into quarters for the 

accommodation of a battalion of infantry on the peace establishment, the 

 
5 A hundred-weight (cwt) was an imperial measure equal to 112 pounds (51kg) 
6 TNA, WO 78/3473, Inkerman Barracks, Woking Record plans of Canteen & Skittle Alley 



8 

 

actual space accommodation being for 766 officers, non-commissioned officers 

and men.   

Almost the first thing that strikes the visitor to the Inkerman Barracks who 

proceeds there with his mind preoccupied with thoughts of the repulsiveness 

of prisons and prison life (writes a competent authority to a London 

contemporary) is the openness of everything.  A great feature seems to be 

absent, and it is not possible for a moment to realise what seems wanting.  

Then it is seen that the high, unscalable boundary wall has been lopped, and 

only a few feet of it remains, and this is surmounted with a neat coping 

instead of the spike-barred top of old.  Entering by the main gate on the right 

at this time is the orderly room, a waiting-room, and the commanding officer's 

office.  These were formerly the governor's office and the rooms for the 

reception of convicts.  Opposite to this block is the guard-room and the cells.  

Adjoining is the quartermaster’s stores, and on the other aide, adjoining the 

orderly room, the recreation establishment (formerly the Roman Catholic 

church), coffee bar, or dry canteen, coffee and reading rooms, library, etc.  The 

barrack block forms three sides of a square, the ground in front forming the 

general parade.  In the main block there are three floors, and in each the 

communications are fortunately under cover.  The corridor which runs from 

end to end of the main block is between 500 feet and 60O feet long.  The 

military authorities — from the Quartermaster General downwards — pride 

themselves upon having been able to provide in the Inkerman barracks 

dining-rooms for the use of the privates, which in no previous case have they 

succeeded in doing.  Each company has its own dining-room, opposite to 

which, on the other side of the corridor, is a neatly-arranged scullery, with 

shelves, plate-racks and sink, so that here, at any rate, there can be no 

excuse for the littering of crockery or utensils in the living or adjoining rooms. 

Each company has in addition a room for the storage of spare arms and kits 

and general effects awaiting issue, which in the majority of barracks have to 

be put away aa best they can, usually in the not too spacious bunk occupied 

by an unmarried sergeant.  The men's sleeping rooms are on the upper floors.  

Some day at the Inkerman Barracks these apartments may come to be called 

dormitories, instead of the old stereotyped term, ‘barrack-rooms.'  The baths 

and wash-houses are excellently appointed, and the general sanitary 

appliances of quite modem description.  The sergeants’ mess is most 

comfortable, and in time, no doubt, it will be furnished as luxuriously as are 

some of those at Aldershot.  The old church (Anglican) has been turned into a 

gymnasium, in which the choir loft has been suffered to remain.  This will be 

used as a spectators' gallery when displays are given.  Lighter and brighter 

colours have been employed in the general scheme of decoration than usual, 

and one looks in vain for the startling contrasts of dour slatey drab and 

gleaming whitewash which used to be universal a few years ago in the old 

barrack-rooms.  The old order has given way to one that is altogether new, 

and, strange to say, the public purse has not to any appreciable extent been 

drawn upon more than in the days that are gone. 

In the old prison days the male and female sides were quite apart, and under 

separate governorship.  The main entrances of each stood on opposite sides of 

a road which runs east and west, in which, between the respective blocks, are 

a number of cottages and villas, the former having been occupied by the 

prison warders, and, the latter by the superior and professional officials. 



9 

 

These in future will be occupied by the married soldiers and their families 

carried on the establishment and by the officers of the station respectively. 

Then, such as they are, it is doubtful whether, even in the most modern 

barracks. those at Aldershot included, so good quarters can be found at any 

other station, and there is a consensus of opinion that they cannot be excelled 

anywhere.  A splendidly appointed mess-house for the officers has been 

erected in close proximity to the main blocks, and a number of men are now 

busily engaged in laying out a cricket ground and tennis courts.” 

Conversion of Women’s Prison 

The final female prisoners, whose sentences had not yet expired, were 

transferred to Aylesbury in November 1895, just days before the first troops 

arrived to occupy the former male prison.  The female prison then stood 

empty for six years as plans were modified, approved, abandoned and new 

plans made.  Originally, the plans were to raze the prison buildings to the 

ground and for a cavalry regiment to occupy new barracks built on the site.  

Later it was planned as the home for three batteries of horse artillery.  A 

piece of land, of area approximately 1 square mile, to the rear of the old 

prison was purchased from the Woking Investment Company and, in 

November 1900, was fenced in.  This land, which extended down to Robin 

Hood Road was intended for the stables and other ancillary buildings.  

By mid-1901, as part of War Office reforms, it had been decided that 

military prisoners would not in future be held in civilian prisons.  The old 

female prison buildings at Woking would be converted into a military prison.  

It would be the largest military prison in the country and, when completed, 

would receive prisoners from British stations all over the world. 

Towards the end of 1901, work had begun on A Block (that part in the best 

state of repair).  Mess.rs Martin and Wells, of Aldershot, had a large number 

of men making 60 cells – the old cells being considered too small.  Each of 

the new cells were to be lit by electricity and fitted with an electric bell.  This 

work was to be undertaken by Henry Quartermaine, of Woking.7 

Major Charles Cecil Daniel, of the Royal Scots, then Governor of H.M. 

Military Prison Cork was appointed to take charge as Governor.  In 1904, he 

transferred to Dover. 

 
Figure 9. Woking News & Mail 1 Jan 1907 

Until 1 October 1907, the prison was 

only a detention prison.8  From that 

date, upon the closure of Dover 

Military Prison, it became the chief 

military gaol.  It had by then 218 

cells.  

 
7 Woking News & Mail, 1902 
8 Commanding Officers had the power to summarily sentence offenders to up to 28 days detention.  
Committal to a military prison could only be carried out by General or District Court-martial. 



10 

 

Charles Cecil Daniel, now acting Lt Colonel, transferred back to Woking. 

 
Figure 10. Interior view of prison, just prior to demolition (c1970) 

It seems that the original 

women’s prison included 

an Anglican church and 

a Roman Catholic chapel.  

These were retained and 

converted into one 

(presumably Anglican) 

chapel for the military.9 

 
Figure 11. Female prisoners in 

the chapel 

[Illustrated London News] 
 

The 1911 Census lists 58 prisoners undergoing sentence in the military 

prison.10 

 
9 The Roman Catholic chapel of the former men’s prison had been converted into the recreational 
facility and the Anglican church into a gymnasium 
10 TNA, Series RG14: 33/1/24, Census Returns of England and Wales, 1911 



11 

 

Woking Female Prison had a 

hospital and infirmary.  

Possibly, these were in the 

north-eastern wing which, 

during the conversion, was 

detached from the rest of the 

building (the connecting wing 

being demolished) and 

converted into a military 

hospital.  The hospital is shown 

on the 1913 OS plan.   

Lieutenant Colonel (later Major 

General) Henry  Neville ‘Harry’ 

Thompson RAMC was appointed 

Commander of the Hospital in 

1905. 

 
 

Figure 12. Harry Neville  

Thompson in 1918 
 

LAYOUT 

A survey was conducted of the Infantry Barracks in 1907.  It was mainly 

concerned with water supply, sanitation and drainage.  A plan produced 

shows the layout of buildings and services.  Water was supplied by the 

Woking Water & Gas Company and Electricity by the Woking Electric 

Supply Company Ltd.  Foul drains connected to the Woking Urban District 

sewer whilst rainwater was fed into a ditch.11  Of note is the 100,000 gallon 

water tank that was located under the parade ground (immediately to the 

north-west of the main building).  

The Infantry Barracks were situated to the right of Raglan Road, which ran 

South-west to North-east (bottom to top in Figure 13), whilst the prison was 

to the left. 

The Commanding Officer’s quarters, Inkerman House12, was at the top of 

Raglan Road.  This was previously the accommodation of the governor of the 
men’s prison.   

 
11 SHC, 6788/roll33, Site and ground floor plan of Inkerman Barracks, Woking (1907) 
12 Officers’ quarters were generally named whilst those for Warrant Officers and NCOs were 

numbered 



12 

 

 
Figure 13. Layout – key from 1907 survey superimposed on 1896 OS Plan 

  



13 

 

 

Figure 14. Ground-

floor layout of 

Inkerman House 
 

Then, heading south-west, came a number of officers’ quarters, followed by 

warrant officers and senior non-commissioned officers (NCOs) married 

quarters.  Quarters for married junior NCOs were in a terrace along Barrack 

Path (now Victoria Road), named Wellington Terrace.   

 
Figure 15. Junior NCOs’ Married Quarters 

The posts mark where [now] Victoria Road (foreground) met Barrack Path 

Raglan Road continued, curving to the east and heading southwards, from 

Barrack Path to Hermitage Road (on maps from the 1950s to 1970 this 

section is named Rolica Road).  On the west side of the road, opposite the 



14 

 

sports ground, were five detached buildings.  Four of these were officers’ 

quarters.  The fifth, nearest to the Hermitage Road, was the Officers’ Mess. 

 
Figure 16. Officers’ Mess c.1960 

By the 1930s, at least three of these houses (designated ‘A’ House, ‘B’ House 

& ‘C’ House) seem to have been multiple-occupancy buildings used as 

additional accommodation for the Officers’ Mess. Other houses were also 

within the area bounded by Barrack Path, Inkerman Road, Hermitage Road 

and Rolica Road.  These were probably all officers’ accommodation.   

Shooting Ranges 

Two shooting ranges were 

constructed.  They are clearly shown 

on a plan hand-drawn by the 1949-

56 Weapons Training Officer (Figure 

81). 

An outdoor 30-yard range was 

constructed near the north-east end 

of the main barrack block.  An 

indoor 25 yard range was built just 

south-east of the married officers’ 

quarters, shown on the 1894-95 

plans.  

Figure 17. 30 yard shooting range 

 



15 

 

 
Figure 18. Plan of 25-yard shooting gallery 

The plan of the shooting gallery (Figure 18) also shows a fives court.13 

 

 
13 Fives is an English handball sport derived from jeu de paume, similar to the games of handball, 

Basque pelota, and squash.  The origin of the word 'fives' is uncertain, but it probably refers to the 

fingers, as in 'a bunch of fives'; the name has been used since the 17th century. 



16 

 

 
Figure 19.Gatehouse entrance o 

 
Figure 20. Parade ground (looking towards ‘A’ Block o 

 
Figure 21. View from East o 

 
Figure 22. Raglan Road, looking towards Inkerman House o 



17 

 

OCCUPATION 

As well as those regiments listed below and later, there was a constant 

presence of sub-units from various supporting branches, including the 

military police, Army Service Corps (A.S.C.), Army Ordnance Corps (A.O.C.), 

Army Medical Corps and Royal Engineers (R.E.).  

Queen’s Royal (West Surrey) Regiment 

On 13th November 1895, the first troops of the 2nd Battalion of the Queen’s 

Royal (West Surrey) Regiment moved into Inkerman Barracks, transferring 

from Dover.  They were followed by the rest of the regiment two weeks later, 

on Thursday November 28th.14 

Queen’s Royal (West Surrey) Regiment 

The Queen's Royal Regiment was the senior English line 

infantry regiment of the British Army, behind only the 

Royal Scots in the British Army order of precedence.  

Founded: 1661 

In 1959, the regiment was amalgamated with the East 

Surrey Regt, to form a single county regiment called the 

Queen's Royal Surrey Regiment.  On 31st December 1966, 

this was amalgamated with the Queen's Own Buffs, The 

Royal Kent Regt, the Royal Sussex Regt and the Middlesex 

Regt (Duke of Cambridge's Own) to form the Queen's  

Regiment. 

 

The military tended to forge close 

links with the local communities 

where they were stationed.  The 

regiments would hold concert 

evenings and play sports matches 

against local teams.  Queens Road 

in Knaphill was named in honour 

of the Queen’s Royal (West Surrey) 

Regiment. 

The 2nd Battalion left Inkerman 

Barracks in July 1898, marching to 

the tune ‘The girl I left behind me’.  

They deployed to South Africa 

where they fought from 1899 to 

1904, including during the Second 

Boer War (1899–1902).  
 

Figure 23. Football reports 1897 

 
14 West Surrey Times 16 November 1895;  TNA, WO 156/452, Baptism Register Garrison Chapel, 
Inkerman Barracks 



18 

 

 
Figure 24. West Surreys at Inkerman Barracks, 1896 

Standing: Ptes Pollock,  Wyber,  u/k, Pioneer Buckland, Quartermaine, Mascall, L/c 

Donoghue, Baker.  Sitting: Ptes Bates, Mahoney, Hammond, L/c Diaper, Bennett, 

Brickwood, u/k.  Front row: Ptes Knight, Barker, Cole, u/k, Wicker  

 
Figure 25. 2nd Bn West Surrey Regt., 1898 

(probably in South Africa) 

East Surrey Regiment 

The Queen’s Royal Regiment was replaced by the 2nd Bn of the East Surrey 

Regiment (until October 1899 when it too was deployed to South Africa) and 

then by the 4th Bn of the same regiment. 



19 

 

East Surrey Regiment 

 

Founded: 1881 

In 1959, the regiment was amalgamated with the West 

Surrey Regt, to form a single county regiment called the 

Queen's Royal Surrey Regiment.  On 31st December 1966, 

this was amalgamated with the Queen's Own Buffs, The 

Royal Kent Regt, the Royal Sussex Regt and the Middlesex 

Regt (Duke of Cambridge's Own) to form the Queen's 

Regiment. 

 
Figure 26. 2nd Bn East Surrey Regt., 1898 

 
Figure 27. West Surrey Times 22 Oct 1898 

The 4th Bn was a reserve battalion 

formed from the 3rd Royal Surrey 

Militia in 1881; it was embodied for 

service on 4th December 1899, 

disembodied on 12th July 1901, and 

re-embodied again for service during 

the Second Boer War in South Africa. 

Royal Reserve Regiment 

The 4th Bn East Sussex Regt was succeeded in May 1900 by the 1st Bn of 

the Royal Northern Reserves Regiment.  Inkerman Barracks was much over-

crowded at this time with a total of 1,750 men; The 1st Bn were sleeping 

under canvas.15 

 
15 West Surrey Times 11 May 1900 



20 

 

Royal Reserve Regiments 

 

The Royal Reserve Regiments were reserve infantry and 

cavalry regiments of the British Army in existence from 1900 

to 1901. 

The Second Boer War broke out in South Africa in October 

1899.  The government soon realised they needed 

considerably more troops to win the war, and larger parts of 

the regular army, militia and yeomanry regiments were sent 

to South Africa.  Shortly thereafter, Royal Reserve battalions 

were formed from veteran soldiers in the United Kingdom for 

Home Service. Time-expired warrant officers, non-

commissioned officers and other ranks between the ages of 

21 and 45 would enlist for service in the United Kingdom for 

a period of one year and receive a bounty of £22. 

A fourth Bn of the Royal Northern Reserves Regiment was formed from the 

excess personnel and, on 27th June, moved from Inkerman to the Redan Hill 

Camp, Aldershot.15,16  

 
Figure 28. West Surrey Times 9 Jun 1900  

 Figure 29. West Surrey Times 30 Nov 1900 

The 1st Bn remained at Inkerman until March 1901. 

Royal Irish Rifles 

The 1st Bn of the Royal Northern Reserves Regiment was joined at Inkerman 

Barracks on 8th October 1900 by the 4th Bn (North Tipperary Militia) Royal 

Irish Rifles. 

 
16 West Surrey Times 30 June 1900 



21 

 

Royal Irish Rifles 

 

Founded: 1881 

The Royal Irish Rifles (became the Royal Ulster Rifles from 

1 January 1921) was an infantry rifle regiment of the 

British Army, first created in 1881 by the amalgamation of 

the 83rd (County of Dublin) Regiment of Foot and the 

86th (Royal County Down) Regiment of Foot.   

In 1968 the Royal Ulster Rifles was amalgamated with the 

other regiments of the North Irish Brigade, the Royal Irish 

Fusiliers (Princess Victoria's), and the Royal Inniskilling 

Fusiliers to create the Royal Irish Rangers. 

 

4th Bn Royal Irish Rifles departed 

Inkerman on 4th July 1901.  They 

headed to Clonmel, Ireland where the 

unit was disbanded. 

The Inkerman Infantry Barracks 

were unoccupied from July 1901 

until October 1902, due to a 

significant proportion of the Army 

being deployed in South Africa. 

 
Figure 30. West Surrey Times 17 Nov 1900  

Royal Berkshire Regiment 

The 1st Battalion the Royal Berkshire Regiment took over Inkerman 

Barracks on 26th October 1902.  The battalion arrived at Southampton in SS 

'Sardinia' from Gibraltar, disembarked and went by rail to Woking.17 

Royal Berkshire Regiment 

 

Founded: 1881 

The Royal Berkshire Regiment was a line infantry regiment of 

the British Army. The regiment was created in 1881, as the 

Princess Charlotte of Wales's (Royal Berkshire Regiment), by 

the amalgamation of the 49th (Princess Charlotte of Wales's) 

(Hertfordshire) Regiment of Foot and the 66th (Berkshire) 

Regiment of Foot.  In 1921, it was renamed the Royal 

Berkshire Regiment (Princess Charlotte of Wales's). 

On 9 June 1959, the Royal Berkshire Regiment was 

amalgamated    with    the    Wiltshire    Regiment   (Duke   of  

Edinburgh's) to form the Duke of Edinburgh's Royal Regiment (Berkshire and Wiltshire) 

which was again amalgamated, on 27 July 1994, with the Gloucestershire Regiment to 

create the Royal Gloucestershire, Berkshire and Wiltshire Regiment. 

 

 
17 The Rifles Berkshire & Wiltshire Museum https://www.thewardrobe.org.uk/  

https://www.thewardrobe.org.uk/


22 

 

 
 Figure 31. West Surrey Times Oct 1902 

The battalion moved into new 

‘experimental’ accommodation, being 

in individual cubicles rather than 

barrack rooms. 

On 29 Sept 1904, 1st Battalion left 

Woking by rail to Holyhead to 

embark for Dublin.18 

 

 

Lt Col T du B Whaite RAMCA produced a report in 190719, providing a critique of the 

cubicles.  He stated that there were three styles of cubicles, distinguished by the partition 

walls: The partitions were 6 feet 6 inches high and of woodwork painted khaki colour.  In 

style 1, the partitions reached down to the floor.  In style 2, there was a six-inch gap 

between the door and the floor and, in the third style, a six-inch gap between the floor and 

the door and partitions on three sides.  In all cases, the fourth side was formed by the wall 

of the building. 

The cubicles were well-liked by the men and were allocated as a reward for good behaviour. 

The drawbacks, as seen by Colonel Whaite, were: 

• Men in the cubicles became detached from others in their Company 

• For disinfection, on account of infectious diseases, they are inconvenient and greatly 

increase the surface area to be disinfected 

• Loss of useable accommodation space and additional expense. 

Royal Scots Regiment 

The 2nd Bn Royal Scots Regiment occupied Inkerman Barracks from 

October 1904 until October 1905. 

Royal Scots Regiment 

 

Founded: 1633 

The Royal Scots (The Royal Regiment), once known as the 

Royal Regiment of Foot, was the oldest and most senior 

infantry regiment of the line of the British Army 

The regiment existed continuously until 2006, when it 

amalgamated with the King's Own Scottish Borderers to 

become the Royal Scots Borderers, which merged with the 

Royal Highland Fusiliers (Princess Margaret's Own Glasgow 

and Ayrshire  Regiment),  the  Black Watch,  the  Highlanders  

(Seaforth, Gordons and Camerons) and the Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders to form the 

Royal Regiment of Scotland. 

 

 
18 The Rifles Berkshire & Wiltshire Museum https://www.thewardrobe.org.uk/  
19 Journal of the Royal Army Medical Corps Vol. VIII January-June 1907 

https://www.thewardrobe.org.uk/


23 

 

 
 Figure 32. West Surrey Times 24 Feb 1905 

  

Figure 33. West Surrey Times Aug 1905 

Liverpool Regiment 

The 2nd Bn (King’s) Liverpool Regiment moved into Inkerman, from 

Blackdown, in October 1905. They stayed for just over two years – until they 

were relieved by the 1st Bn East Lancashire Regiment in February 1908. 

Liverpool Regiment 

 

Founded: 1685 

The King's Regiment (Liverpool) was one of the oldest line 

infantry regiments of the British Army, having been formed in 

1685 and numbered as the 8th (The King's) Regiment of Foot 

in 1751. Unlike most British Army infantry regiments, which 

were associated with a county, the King's represented the city 

of Liverpool. After 273 years of continuous existence, the 

regiment was amalgamated with the Manchester Regiment in 

1958 to form the King's Regiment (Liverpool and Manchester),  

which was later amalgamated with the King's Own Royal Border Regiment and the Queen's 

Lancashire Regiment to form the present Duke of Lancaster's Regiment (King's, Lancashire 

and Border). 

 

 
 Figure 34. Woking News & Mail  

15 February 1907 

Although later crossed through, the 

survey of the barracks conducted in 

1907 did include a list of personnel 

accommodated within the barracks 

(Table 1), totalling 772. 

 



24 

 

Description No. 

Commanding Officer’s Office 

Officers 

Officers’ Servants 

Chaplain 

O.C. Barracks 

W.O.s 

Canteen Manager 

Librarian 

Recreation Est Manager 

NCOs & Men (Barracks) 

Over Guard H (R Police & 

Wards) 

Married Officers N.C.O.s & Men 

M F Works 

Transport, Stables 

1 

12 

13 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1 

716 

8 

10 

1 

2 

Table 1 Personnel accommodated at  

Inkerman Barracks 1907 

 

 

 

 
Figure 35. Woking News & Mail  

22 March 1907 

 

In 1907, it was reported that the 

military were preventing people from 

using Barrack Path.  It is unclear if 

this was a misunderstanding or a 

deliberate policy. 

 

Figure 36. Woking News & Mail 13 Dec 1907 

East Lancashire Regiment 

The 1st Bn East Lancashire Regiment arrived at Inkerman Barracks in 

February 1908.  On 26th of that month, the band played at an entertainment 

in Woking Public Hall, in aid of the L&SWR Servants’ Orphanage. 

East Lancashire Regiment 

 

Founded: 1881 

The East Lancashire Regiment was a line infantry regiment of 

the British Army.  The regiment was formed in 1881 under 

the Childers Reforms by the amalgamation of the 30th 

(Cambridgeshire) Regiment of Foot and 59th (2nd 

Nottinghamshire) Regiment of Foot with the militia and rifle 

volunteer units of eastern Lancashire.  In 1958 the regiment 

was amalgamated with the South Lancashire Regiment to 

form the Lancashire Regiment which was, in 1970, merged 

with the Loyal Regiment (North Lancashire) to form the 

Queen's Lancashire Regiment.  

In 2006, the Queen's Lancashire was further amalgamated with the King's Own Royal 

Border Regiment and the King's Regiment (Liverpool and Manchester) to form the present 

Duke of Lancaster's Regiment (King's, Lancashire and Border). 



25 

 

The 1st Bn was one of those in attendance at the Coronation of King George 

V, in June 1911.  They marched from the barracks to Woking Station and 

went to London by train.  The day after the Coronation, they returned the 

same way. 

 
Figure 37. East Lancashire Regiment 

Goldsworth Road, Woking 22 June 1911 (returning from Coronation of George V) 

 
Figure 38. Surrey Advertiser 26 June 1909 

 
Figure 39. West Surrey Times 18 June 1910 



26 

 

 
Figure 40. West Surrey Times 16 July 1910 

Despite the generally good relations 

between the resident battalions and 

the public, there were occasional 

incidents of bad behaviour, petty 

theft and disregard of laws by 

military personnel.  

The 1911 Census records 724 

Officers, NCOs and men and 151 

‘other inmates’ in the barracks (plus 

132 in the military prison). 

The battalion was originally due to leave Inkerman for Colchester in 

September 1911, however in March that year the move was postponed until 

January 1912. 

Royal Sussex Regiment 

The 2nd Bn Royal Sussex Regiment succeeded the 1st Bn East Lancashire 

Regiment, in January 1912, after the latter had been in residence for four 

years.  

Royal Sussex Regiment 

 

Founded: 1881 

The Royal Sussex Regiment was a line infantry regiment of the 

British Army.  The regiment was formed in 1881 by the 

amalgamation of the 35th (Royal Sussex) Regiment of Foot 

and the 107th Regiment of Foot (Bengal Light Infantry).  

On 31st December 1966, the Royal Sussex Regiment was 

amalgamated with the Queen's Royal Surrey Regiment, the 

Queen's Own Buffs, The Royal Kent Regiment, and the 

Middlesex Regiment (Duke of Cambridge's Own) to form the 

Queen's Regiment; which was later, on 9th September 1992, 

amalgamated with the Royal Hampshire Regiment to form the 

present Princess of Wales's Royal Regiment (Queen's and 

Royal Hampshires). 



27 

 

 
Figure 41. Officers of 2nd Bn Royal Sussex Regiment, 1914 

 
Figure 42. Surrey Advertiser 29 April 1914 

The 2nd Bn Royal Sussex left Inkerman 

in May 1914, but after the outbreak of 

the First World War, reportedly returned 

for a short spell before deploying.  They 

landed in France in August 1914. 

 
Figure 43. West Surrey Times 8 August 1914 

 

Sussex Road in Knaphill was named in honour of the Royal Sussex 

Regiment. 



28 

 

FIRST WORLD WAR 

Units 

The First World War saw a lot of different units pass through Inkerman 

Barracks.  Most seem to have stayed for about 3 months.  They were all 

Service Battalions (see panel below) or militia and may have been 

undergoing initial training, pre-deployment training or perhaps were just 

stationed somewhere not too far from the south coast, prior to being 

deployed overseas. 

 
Figure 44. Kitchener recruiting poster 

Contrary to the popular belief that 

the war would be over by Christmas 

1914, Secretary of State for War, 

Herbert Kitchener, predicted a long 

and brutal war.  He believed the 

arrival in Europe of an overwhelming 

force of new, well-trained and well-

led divisions would prove a decisive 

blow against the Central Powers. 

The New Army, often referred to as 

Kitchener's Army or, disparagingly, 

as Kitchener's Mob, was an (initially) 

all-volunteer part of the British 

Army. It originated on the 

recommendation of Kitchener to 

obtain 500,000 volunteers for the 

Army. 

Those recruited into the New Army 

were used to form complete 

battalions under existing British 

Army regiments. These new 

battalions had titles of the form "xxth 

(Service) Battalion”. 

The Yorkshire Light Infantry were at Inkerman in August 1914.  The 6th 

(Service) Battalion was formed at Pontefract on 12 August 1914; it moved 

initially to Woking and then on to Witley in November 1914. 

January 1915 saw the 7th (Service) Bn King's Own Yorkshire Light 

Infantry20; 7th (Service) Bn Somersetshire Light Infantry and the 84th Field 

Regt Royal Engineers all at Inkerman.  The 7th Bn Yorkshire LI landed at 

Boulogne on 14th July, the 7th Bn Somerset LI at the same place ten days 

later. 

 
20 The 7th (Service) Battalion was formed at Pontefract on 12 September 1914; it moved initially to 
Woking and then on to Witley in February 1915. 



29 

 

The 5th (Service) Bn Wiltshire Regiment were at Inkerman from February to 

May 1915, before moving on to Bisley.  In July the 5th Battalion set sail for 

the Dardanelles, landing at Cape Helles on 17th.21 

The 4th (Service) Bn South Wales Borderers occupied Inkerman from April 

until June 1915 before embarking for Gallipoli on 29th June. 

 
Figure 45. 4th (Service) Bn South Wales Borderers, 1915 

From June to August 1915: 9th 

(Service) Bn Royal Sussex 

Regiment; they landed at Boulogne 

on 1st September and the 7th 

(Service) Bn Northants Regiment 

who landed the day after.  

Figure 46. Surrey Advertiser 12 June 1915  

September to December 1915: 7th (Service) Bn Inniskilling Fusiliers – 

landed in France in February 1916. 

 
21 The Rifles Berkshire & Wiltshire Museum https://www.thewardrobe.org.uk/  

https://www.thewardrobe.org.uk/


30 

 

From December 1915 the 18th 

(Service) Battalion [Bantams] Notts 

& Derbyshire Regt were at Inkerman 

Barracks.    On 2nd April 1916, they 

were absorbed by the 13th Bn, the 

Yorkshire Regiment. 

 

Figure 47. Surrey Advertiser  

25 March 1916 
 

 

At the outbreak of World War One, the height 

requirement for recruits to the British Army 

was 5ft 3 inches (160cm), with a chest 

measurement of at least 34 inches (86.36cm). 

It soon became apparent that this rule 

excluded many men, especially those from 

industrial and coal mining areas, who were 

otherwise perfectly fit to serve. 

Alfred Bigland, MP for Birkenhead, wrote to 

the Secretary of State for War, Lord Kitchener.  

Bigland criticised what he saw as the needless 

rejection of fit, healthy men and asked 

Kitchener for permission to form an 

undersized fighting unit. Whilst the War Office 

approved of the idea, they declined to fund it.  

So, Bigland decided to raise his own company 

and the 15th Battalion, 1st Birkenhead, The 

Cheshire Regiment was formed, composed of 

men between 4 ft 10ins (140cm) and 5ft  3ins  

(160cm) tall.  They were  named  Bantams 

after  the   small   aggressive   fowl   which 

became their battalion emblem.  The idea 

quickly spread  to  other  parts of  the  country   
 

and more Bantam battalions were formed in the UK and Canada. 

 

 

The 13th (Service) Bn the Yorkshire 

Regiment arrived at Inkerman in April 

1916 and absorbed 18th (Service) Bn 

Notts & Derbyshire Regt.  They landed 

at Le Havre, as part of the 121st 

Brigade, in June 1916 for service on 

the Western Front. 

 

Figure 48. Surrey Advertiser  

15 April 1916 



31 

 

In April 1916, the 21st (Service) Bn the Middlesex Regiment was at 

Inkerman.  They landed in France in June. 

In August 1916, a battalion of the  Highland Light Infantry was stationed at 

Inkerman Barracks and, in October, a battalion of The King's Liverpool Regt.  

It is not known which battalions these were. 

In early 1917, the 1st Bn South African Infantry Reserve Brigade moved into 

Inkerman Barracks.  The barracks became the UK depot for the South 

African Infantry Brigade and units of the 1st Bn, 2nd Bn and South African 

Scottish Bn were based there until their eventual departure in January 

1919.   

In 1917, the brigade took part in the Battle of Arras and in the Third Battle 

of Ypres.  In March 1918, when the Germans attacked in Operation Michael, 

the brigade fought a staunch defence at Gauche Wood. 

  

Figure 49. Surrey Advertiser December 1917 

 
Figure 50. Surrey Advertiser 22 May 1918 

 
Figure 51. Surrey Advertiser 10 July 1918 

The South Africans were well-liked 

and respected by the local 

population.  By the time they left, 

at least 38 of the South African 

soldiers had married local girls.22 

Prison 

With the outbreak of war, the Secretary of State for War set apart the 

Woking military prison as a military detention barrack (i.e. for holding 

prisoners of war), from 23rd August 1915.23  From that date, any soldiers 

sentenced to imprisonment who would, under previous arrangements, have 

 
22 Surrey Advertiser 23 November 1918 & 25 January 1919 
23 Army Orders 325 1915 



32 

 

been sent to Woking were committed to the civil prison at Wormwood 

Scrubs. 

One German prisoner who was held at Woking was Fähnrich24 Ernst von 

Schweinichen.  He had been interned at Stobs Camp, near Hawick in the 

Scottish Borders (see https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stobs_Military_Camp).  

He attempted to escape and was then held at Dorchester POW Camp (where 

he apparently spent most of his time in hospital).  In February 1916, he was 

sentenced to 9 months detention at Woking, for his attempted escape.   

In July 1916, a complaint was 

received from the German 

authorities about his treatment 

which they said was extremely 

harsh, comprising solitary 

confinement and hard labour (for 

which he was too ill) and, when he 

fell short in this labour, his 

sentence was increased.  This 

complaint was passed through the 

US embassy in Berlin to the 

Foreign Office (The United States 

had not yet entered the war).25 

Despite the fact that Fähnrich 

Ernst von Schweinichen had been 

released on 24th June (having 

earned five months remission),  

the US embassy sent two 

representatives to visit the 

prison.26  Their report refuted all 

of the Germans’ claims (Figure 

52). 

Figure 52. First page of US 

Embassy visit report 
 

 

 
24 Fähnrich is an officer candidate rank in the German Bundeswehr (OR-6, equivalent to Feldwebel) 
25 TNA, FO 383/190, Fähnrich Ernst von Schweinichen, German subject interned at Stobs Camp: 
sentenced to imprisonment in Woking Detention Barracks for attempting to escape 
26 Leland H Littlefield and Francis E Brantingham 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stobs_Military_Camp


33 

 

Woking (Inkerman) Military Hospital 

The north-eastern wing of Woking Female Prison, during the conversion, 

had been detached from the rest of the building and converted into a 

military hospital.  

The hospital is clearly marked on the 

1913 OS Plan (Figure 53). 

The increasing number of war 

casualties meant that there were 

insufficient hospitals and 

rehabilitation facilities in the country. 

The hospital needed to expand in both 

size and range of treatments.  Whilst it 

had primarily been dealing with 

peace-time injuries and illnesses, it 

now had many patients suffering from 

trauma, gas attacks, burns, trench-

foot and shock.  The hospital also had 

a specialist venereal disease clinic.  
 

Figure 53. Location of hospital 

In August 1913, an Aldershot Command tactical exercise had been carried 

out for the training of RAMC units in combination with the fighting troops. 

The railway from Woking to Aldershot was considered to be the railway from 

railhead to the advanced base.27 

Inkerman hospital established a close relationship with the Beechcroft 

Hospital in Woking.  Beechcroft was a large house in Heathside Road.  It 

had been the home of Sir Sam Fay, when he was superintendent of the 

London and South-Western Railway and was donated free of charge by him.  

It was opened as a military hospital (i.e. a hospital for military patients), 

staffed by the Woking Division of the British Red Cross Society, at the end of 

February 1915. 

At the end of March 1916, it was reported that, since January, because of 

alterations going on at Inkerman Hospital, 50 operations, 29 major and 21 

minor, had been carried out at Beechcroft.28 

In March 1917, Surgeon-General Sir George D Bourke, Deputy-Director of 

Medical Services, on behalf of the War Office, accepted a large recreation 

room which had been erected by subscription, at a cost of £800, for the use 

of patients at the hospital.  The hut, except for the billiard table, would be 

capable of seating 300 people.  Lt-Col Lionel Arthur Mitchell said that, when 

faced with the task of extending the hospital, he saw immediately the need 

 
27 Journal of the Royal Army Medical Corps Vol. XXI July-December 1913 
28 Surrey Advertiser 1 April 1916 



34 

 

for a day room for the patients.  The provision of the hut enabled him to add 

102 beds to the 204 they already had.29 

Lt Col Mitchell was posted to the front  
in April 1917.  He was replaced as 
Commanding Officer at Inkerman Hospital 

by Lt Col James Tidbury R.A.M.C. 
 
 

 
Figure 54. West Surrey Times  

14 April 1918 
 

 
 

Figure 55. West Surrey Times 28 June 1918 

Figure 56 shows the hospital from 

the air in about 1920.  The windows 

show it to be three stories high. 

The dark hut to the hospital’s left is 

presumably the recreation room, 

provided by subscription, described 

above. 

 
Figure 56. Hospital c1920 

 

Dates Officer in Command 

1905-1908 Lt Col Harry Neville Thompson 

1908-1909 Lt Col Robert James Geddes 

1909-1911 Maj Lionel Arthur Mitchell 

1911-1914 Lt Col William E Berryman 

1915-1917 Lt Col Lionel Arthur Mitchell 

1917- Lt Col James Tidbury 

Table 2 Commanders of Woking Military Hospital 

 
29 West Surrey Times 24 March 1917 



35 

 

Y.M.C.A. Hut 

From the outbreak of war, the Young Men’s Christian Association (Y.M.C.A.) 

raised £1,200 daily to provide recreation huts for the soldiers.  The hut 

erected at Inkerman, at a cost of £1200, the 33rd in the Aldershot Command, 

was described as ‘the last word in Y.M.C.A. buildings’.  The hut was officially 

opened on 30th August 1916, by Princess Victoria of Schleswig-Holstein 

(grand-daughter of Queen Victoria).30 

 
Figure 57. Y.M.C.A. recreation hut, Inkerman Barracks 

 
Figure 58. Y.M.C.A. recreation hut, interior 

 
30 Evening Mail 1 September 1916 



36 

 

Y.M.C.A. huts were run by officers of the Y.M.C.A., staffed by volunteers.  

Any profits made were directed towards their charitable works.  At the end 

of the war, the hut was presumably closed down and the building handed 

over to the military. 

Armistice 

On Monday 11th November 1918, in Woking, news of the signing of the 

Armistice was first received by the South African forces stationed at 

Inkerman Barracks.  The news spread through the town and was common 

knowledge long before official confirmation was forthcoming.31 

 
31 Surrey Advertiser 16 November 1918 



37 

 

INTER-WAR YEARS 

SENIOR OFFICERS’ SCHOOL 

From 1919 until 1924, Inkerman Barracks was the home of the Senior 

Officers' School.  This was a British military establishment, established in 

1916 by Brigadier-General Reginald John Kentish, for the training of 

Commonwealth senior officers of all services in inter-service co-operation.  

The School was originally intended for senior officers of the British Army 

who aspired to battalion command and to ensure that all such candidates 

received suitable training.  It was however taken as an affront by some 

senior officers of the day, who resented the implication that they were 

incapable of delivering the necessary training.  

The School was originally based at North 

Camp, Aldershot, during the First World 

War, but moved to Inkerman Barracks in 

1919 where the first course was held 

between 15th October and 28th 

November. 

 
Figure 59. Pall Mall Gazette 1 November 1919 

Figure 60. Pall Mall Gazette 7 April 1920  

The 5th course, in 1921, was opened up to officers from the Royal Navy and 

Royal Marines.  

It was usual for a golf match to be played between the school and members 

of parliament from the House of Commons. 

 



38 

 

 

 

In 1924, the School was evicted from 

Inkerman as accommodation was 

needed for troops;  it was transferred 

to Sheerness, Kent.  

Finally, the School moved to Erlestoke 

Park in Wiltshire in 1939, where it 

continued to operate until its closure 

in 1961. 

Today similar officer training is conducted at the Joint Services Command & 

Staff College at Shrivenham. 

 
Figure 61. Inkerman Barracks from the air, c.1920  



39 

 

WOKING MILITARY PRISON - CLOSURE 

During the inter-war years, there seems to have been a drop in the number 

of prisoners committed to military prisons.   

In 1922, Bodmin Naval Prison was closed and accommodation for up to 25 

naval prisoners was arranged at Woking Military Prison. 

A general review of military prisons was undertaken and questions asked in 

Parliament.  In response to a Parliamentary Question, it was stated that: in 

1926, the estimated cost of the prison at Woking was £6,800 per year whilst 

the average number of prisoners detained was 16, at a cost of 23s 4d [£1.17] 

per prisoner per day.  This was compared unfavourably with the cost of 

sending a boy to Eton College.32 

Woking Military Prison was closed on 1st November 1927.  Thereafter, 

offenders who would otherwise have been sent to Woking were committed to 

the Royal Military Prison and Detention Barracks, Aldershot. 

Dates Governor/Commandant 

Mar 1902 - May 1904 Major Charles Cecil Daniel, Royal Scots 

May 1904 – Feb 1908 Major Francis Slater Picot, Wilts 

1 Mar 1908 – 4 Mar 1914 Lieut-Colonel Charles Cecil Daniel, Royal Scots 

3 Jun 1915 - 3 Jun 1918 Bt Lt-Col Thomas Harold Mortimer Green DSO, Notts & 

Derbys 

-Aug 1920 Bt Lt-Col Geoffrey Arnold Sullivan DSO, Oxf & Bucks 

1920-1921 Maj Arthur George Joiner 

Aug 1920-1924 Bt Lt-Col Eldred Charles Halton, Loyal North Lancs 

Table 3 Governors or Commandants of Woking Military Prison 

 
32 Hansard Volume 203: debated on Tuesday 15 March 1927 



40 

 

STATIONED UNITS 

Irish Guards 

The 1st Bn of the Irish Guards were stationed at Inkerman Barracks, upon 

their return from Gibraltar, from 9th April 1924 until September the same 

year, when they moved to Pirbright Camp.  The battalion arrived at Woking 

station from Southampton and marched to the barracks.33 

Irish Guards 

 

Founded: 1900 

The Irish Guards (IG) is one of the Foot Guards regiments of 

the British Army and is part of the Guards Division.  

The Irish Guards were formed on 1 April 1900, by order of 

Queen Victoria, to commemorate the Irishmen who fought in 

the Second Boer War for the British Empire. 

 
Figure 62. Distribution of shamrock, 1924  

Whilst the battalion was at Inkerman Barracks, a guardsman, Walter Irvine, 
during the night apparently fell 40 feet to his death from an open window.34 

 
33 Surrey Advertiser 12 April 1924 
34 Surrey Advertiser 30 July 1924 



41 

 

 
Figure 63. Unfortunate death of Guardsman, 1924 

Royal West Kent Regiment 

The 2nd Bn Royal West Kent Regiment (Queen’s Own) succeeded the Irish 

Guards at Inkerman Barracks.  They arrived in October 1924 and departed 

on 16th November 1927. 

Royal West Kent Regiment 

 

Founded: 1881 

On 1 March 1961, the regiment was amalgamated with the 

Buffs (Royal East Kent Regiment) to form the Queen's Own 

Buffs, The Royal Kent Regiment, which was destined to be 

short-lived.  On 31 December 1966, the Queen's Own Buffs 

was merged with the other regiments of the Home Counties 

Brigade — the Queen's Royal Surrey Regiment, the Royal 

Sussex Regiment and the Middlesex Regiment — to form the 

Queen's Regiment. 

 



42 

 

 
Figure 64. Surrey Advertiser  

23 March 1927 

 
Figure 65. Surrey Advertiser 6 April 1925 

 

 

 
Figure 66. Surrey Advertiser 7 July 1926 

 

 

 

Royal Warwickshire Regiment 

The 1st Bn Royal Warwickshire Regiment succeeded the Royal West Kent 

Regiment at Inkerman Barracks, in November 1927. 

Royal Warwickshire Regiment 

 

Founded: 1685 

In February 1963, it was announced that the Queen had 

approved of the regiment becoming fusiliers and adopting 

the title of Royal Warwickshire Fusiliers from 1 May 1963. 

As a fusilier regiment, the Royal Warwicks were entitled to 

wear a coloured feather hackle in the headdress.  

On 23 April 1968, the four regiments of the Fusilier Brigade 

were amalgamated to become a large regiment as the Royal 

Regiment of Fusiliers. 

On 17th January 1931, Bernard Law Montgomery (later Field Marshall 

Montgomery) was promoted to Lieut-Colonel and became Commanding 

Officer of 1st Bn.35 

 
35 London Gazette 16 January 1931 



43 

 

The 1st Bn were succeeded by their 

own 2nd Bn, in May 1931.  The 

second Bn, under command of Lieut-

Colonel W A T Bowly, were returning 

from a foreign tour which had 

started in 1912.  The Commander 

brought with him ‘two black buck’ 

from India, having had the 

appropriate Order issued by the 

Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries 

and ensuring proper quarantine.36 
 

Figure 67. Extract from London Gazette 

The 2nd Bn  remained until November 1935, when they transferred to 

Tidworth, thus giving the regiment an uninterrupted presence for eight 

years. 

On 10th May 1935, the 2nd Bn were visited at Inkerman Barracks by the 

Duke of Gloucester, who presented them with new colours.  The old colours 

had been borne by the battalion since its establishment 77 years earlier.  

After the general salute, the battalion marched past the duke headed by 

their black buck mascot.37 

Royal Welch Fusiliers 

The 1st Bn Royal Welch Fusiliers succeeded the 2nd Bn Royal Warwickshire 

Regiment at Inkerman Barracks on 15th November 1935. 

Royal Welch Fusiliers 

 

Founded: 1689 

The Royal Welch Fusiliers  was a line infantry regiment of the 

British Army, and part of the Prince of Wales's Division. In 

1702, it was designated a fusilier regiment and became the 

Welch Regiment of Fusiliers; the prefix "Royal" was added in 

1713, then confirmed in 1714 when George I named it the 

Prince of Wales's Own Royal Regiment of Welsh Fusiliers. 

One of the few regiments to retain its original title, in March 

2006 the Royal Welch Fusiliers was amalgamated with the 

Royal Regiment of Wales (RRW) and became 1st Battalion, 

Royal Welsh, with RRW as the 2nd Battalion. 

 

  

Figure 68. Surrey Advertiser December 1935 

This unit became a machine gun 

battalion.  In October 1937, it moved 

to Dettingen Barracks at Deepcut. 

 
36 London Gazette 31 March 1931 
37 Surrey Advertiser 11 May 1935 



44 

 

Durham Light Infantry 

The 2nd Bn Durham Light Infantry succeeded the 1st Bn Royal Welch 

Fusiliers at Inkerman Barracks in October 1937. 

Durham Light Infantry 

 

Founded: 1881 

The Durham Light Infantry (DLI) was a light infantry regiment 

of the British Army. It was formed by the amalgamation of the 

68th (Durham) Regiment of Foot (Light Infantry) and the 

106th Regiment of Foot (Bombay Light Infantry) along with 

the Militia and Volunteers of County Durham. 

In 1968, the regiment was amalgamated with the Somerset 

and Cornwall Light Infantry, the King's Own Yorkshire Light 

Infantry and the King's Shropshire Light Infantry to form The 

Light Infantry. 

The Light Infantry had a somewhat troubled relationship with the local 

population.  There were numerous soldiers brought before the magistrates, 

usually for theft. 

 
Figure 69. Surrey Advertiser 1 Jan 1938  

Figure 70. Surrey Advertiser 25 Jan 1939 



45 

 

 
Figure 71. Surrey Advertiser 11 Feb 1939 

 
Figure 72. Surrey Advertiser 11 Feb 1939 

 
Figure 73. Surrey Advertiser 11 Feb 1939 

 

The 2nd Bn were mobilised and moved 

to France on 30th September 1939. 

 
Figure 74. Surrey Advertiser 29 July 1939 



46 

 

RAMC Record and Pay Office 

The Royal Army Medical Corps (RAMC) Record and Pay Office, previously in 

Oriental Road, Woking, moved into Inkerman Barracks in October 1926.  

They worked from there at least until the outbreak of the Second World War. 

Either during the war or immediately after it, the Record and Pay Office 

seems to have been (most likely) absorbed into the RAMC Depot HQ.  By 

1947, there is no mention of it as a separate entity.  Reports from the office 

in the RAMC Depot Magazine, which were a regular feature before the war, 

no longer appear. 



47 

 

SECOND WORLD WAR 

Spider Huts 

In July 1939, huts were under construction at Inkerman Barracks to 

provide accommodation for Militiamen, who were expected to arrive in 

batches of 150.  They were intended to be available by mid-September, when 

the first troops were expected to arrive (see Figure 74).38 

 
Figure 75. ‘Spider’ huts 

The huts were grouped into sixes, 

connected by corridors to a central 

ablutions block.  Because of this layout 

the  huts became known as ‘spider’ huts. 

 

 
Figure 76. Barrack hut fire, 1964 

 
Figure 77. ‘Spider’ hut layout 

 

Unlike the barrack blocks which 

were still heated with coal fires, 

the huts were converted to 

central heating in about 1960. 

Many of these huts were 

destroyed in 1964 when a fire 

ripped through them. 

 
38 Surrey Advertiser 29 July 1939 



48 

 

Canadian Forces 

In the early days of the Second World War, the UK’s Expeditionary Army was 

sent to France.  Empire troops, most notably Canadian, were brought to 

England to provide defence of the homeland. 

In 1940, the 1st Canadian Division Royal Canadian Army Service Corps 

(RCASC) were stationed at Inkerman Barracks.   

On Monday, 30th September 1940, at about 17:00, a British Hawker 

Hurricane aircraft was shot down; the pilot bailed out and the aircraft 

crashed onto Inkerman Barracks.  It was reported that 1 soldier was killed 

and 24 wounded, all of No. 2 Training Battalion RASC.39 

An anti-aircraft gun was sited in the field adjacent to Hermitage Road (where 

the Winston Churchill Secondary School was later built).40 

 
Figure 78. Surrey Advertiser 30 August 1941 

 
Figure 79. Surrey Advertiser 31 Jan 1942 

 
Figure 80. Surrey Advertiser 15 May 1943 

 

In 1944, Inkerman was home to 1 Canadian Armoured Corps Reinforcement 

Unit. 

From May 1945 until 15th February 1946, Inkerman Barracks was No. 2 

Repatriation Depot, for the Canadian Infantry Corps. 

 
39 SHC, 6198/3/206, Woking report centre: Register of incidents 
40 SHC, 6925/2, Typescript memoirs of World War II, by Mrs B Underwood, née Shapland 



49 

 

Y.M.C.A. Hut 

The Young Men’s Christian Association (Y.M.C.A.), in Spring 1940, provided 

a new recreational hut for the use of men of the Forces (mainly Canadians), 

sited on the northern edge of St John’s Lye.  The hut, which cost £2,500, 

was opened on 4th May 1940 by HRH Princess Helena Victoria of Schleswig-

Holstein, after whom the hut was to be named (the same Princess Victoria 

who, in 1916, had previously opened the earlier Y.M.C.A. hut in Barrack 

Path).41   

The main hall, which measured 100ft by 30ft, contained a stage with full 

lighting.  There was provision for billiards and table-tennis and a ‘well-

equipped lounge’.  It also had six baths.42  The hut had four full-time staff 

including the manager, a member of the Y.M.C.A. Canadian branch, plus 60 

volunteer part-time employees.  

After the war, it was decided that St John’s should have a memorial, 

independent of anything that Woking provided.  It was also decided that this 

memorial should be a village hall.  One of the options suggested was that 

the village purchase the Y.M.C.A. hut.  This is the option that was 

eventually chosen. 

 

 
41 Surrey Advertiser 8 May 1940  
42 Surrey Advertiser 4 May 1940  



50 

 

POST WAR 

CORPS OF ROYAL MILITARY POLICE 1947-64 

The Royal Military Police (RMP) is the corps of the British Army responsible 

for the policing of army service personnel, and for providing a military police 

presence both in the UK and while service personnel are deployed overseas 

on operations and exercises. 

The RMP's origins can be traced back to the 13th century but it was not 

until 1877 that a regular corps of military police was formed with the 

creation of the Military Mounted Police, which was followed by the Military 

Foot Police in 1885.  Although technically two independent corps, they 

effectively functioned as a single organisation. 

Royal Military Police 

 

Founded: 1926 

On 27 February 1926 the Corps of Military Police was 

formed by merging the Military Mounted Police and the 

Military Foot Police. 

In November 1946, King George VI granted the 'Royal' prefix 

to the Corps of Military Police in recognition of its 

outstanding record in two World Wars and the Corps became 

known as The Corps of Royal Military Police, though 

abbreviated to Royal Military Police (RMP). 

On   6   April   1992,   the    RMP    amalgamated    into   the  

Adjutant General's Corps (AGC), under whose overall command they form part of the 

AGC's Provost Branch alongside the also pre-existent Military Provost Staff Corps and the 

later-formed Military Provost Guard Service.  Although they lost status as an independent 

corps, they were permitted to retain the Royal Military Police title and cap badge. 

On 28 November 1946, King George VI granted the 'Royal' prefix to the 

Corps of Royal Military Police (RMP) by Army Order 167 in recognition of its 

outstanding wartime record. 

In 1947, the RMP were given Inkerman Barracks as their future Depot and 

Training Centre (including a Special Investigation Branch training school).  

The RMP moved from nearby Mytchett Camp in September that year.  

A new set of TA Companies were established for the RMP in 1947.  The 

Supplementary Reserve was also restarted in 1949 and renamed as the 

Army Emergency Reserve (AER) in 1951.  Numerous RMP AER units were 

raised, administered by HQ RMP AER at Inkerman Barracks; these included 

Army and Corps Provost Companies and Vulnerable Points Companies as 

well as SIB Sections.  The RMP AER recruited heavily from ex-Regular and 

National Service RMP personnel, as well as the civilian Police and 

Automobile Association.  The annual training commitment of the AER units 

was lower than that of the TA, with personnel only required to attend one 

15-day camp each year, with no weekly or monthly continuation training. 



51 

 

The original barrack dining rooms (see Figure 13) were converted into 

classrooms. 

During National Service (see page 55), recruits came for 16 weeks’ training, 

with a new intake of 100 every four weeks.  Thus 400 recruits were 

undergoing training at any one time. 

 
Figure 81. Hand-drawn plan, 1950s 

 
Figure 82. Assault course 



52 

 

 
Figure 83. Royal Military Police passing out parade, February 1953 

Photo: Tony Pearce 

The RMP installed a mahogany 

memorial arch into the entrance 

archway of the barracks. It 

commemorates the service of the 

RMP in all theatres of the Second 

World War.  It has a semi-circular 

top with the Royal Military Police 

crest attached, flanked by the years 

1939 and 1945. The pillars are 

carved with the names of the 

campaigns in which Military Police 

and Provost Officers served and died 

in World War II.  

The arch was moved to Roussillon 

Barracks in Chichester in 1980. A 

further move brought it to the Royal 

Military Police Church at the 

Defence School of Policing and 

Guarding (DSPG), Southwick Park, 

where it now stands. 

 
Figure 84. RMP memorial arch 



53 

 

 
Figure 85. Royal Military Police Band, 1960s 

Chapel 

In March 1958, the Bishop of Guildford, under the powers of the 1949 

Marriage Act, granted a Licence for the ‘publication of cited the banns of 

marriage and the solemnization of marriages’ in the Military Chapel known 

as ‘the Royal Military Provost Corps Chapel’ Inkerman Barracks.43  

The first marriage in the chapel, took place in November 1958 between Miss 

Patricia A Holmes and Corporal A C Poyner.44  However Banns were read 

from April that year. 

 
Figure 86. First entry in the Register of Banns of Marriage 

The chapel had been used for baptisms since 1892.  Between October 1892 

and September 1962 over 550 baptisms took place.45 

 
43 London Gazette 28 March 1958 
44 Surrey Advertiser 26 November 1958 
45 TNA, WO 156/452, Baptism Register Garrison Chapel, Inkerman Barracks, Woking, Surrey 



54 

 

 
Figure 87. Eligibility to marry in a Garrison church 

After the departure of the RMP Corps, the licence was revoked on 19th June 

1967.46 

The RMP left Inkerman Barracks in early 1964, for their new home at 

Roussillon Barracks, Chichester.  It is reported that they marched there.47  

It is more likely that they marched to Woking station and then from 

Chichester station to the new barracks. 

 
46 London Gazette 30 June 1967 
47 http://www.royalsussex.org.uk/RSLHG_Roussillon_Barracks.htm 



55 

 

DEPOTS 

National Service 

National Service from 1947 to 1963 was a continuation of what had been 

known as the “Duration of the Present Emergency Act of Parliament” - which 

covered war time conscription from 1939 - and was regularised by The 

National Service Act of 18th July 1947.  From 1st January 1949, healthy 

males 17 to 21 years old were required to serve in the armed forces for 18 

months, and remain on the reserve list for four years.  They could be 

recalled to their units for up to 20 days on no more than three occasions 

during these four years.  

In October 1950, in response to the British involvement in the Korean War, 

the service period was extended to two years; in compensation, the reserve 

period was reduced by six months.  

National Service ended gradually from 1957.48  It was decided that those 

born on or after 1st October 1939 would not be required, but conscription 

continued for those born earlier whose call-up had been delayed for any 

reason.  In November 1960 the last conscripted men entered service, as call-

ups formally ended on 31st December 1960, and the last conscripted 

servicemen left the armed forces in May 1963. 

Civilian Clothing Depot 

At the end of the Second World War, there were approximately five million 

service-members in the British Armed Forces.  The demobilisation and 

reassimilation of this vast force back into civilian life was one of the first and 

greatest challenges facing the postwar British government.  

British servicemen and women returned to civilian life by passing through a 

demobilisation centre.  Personnel returning to this country from abroad for 

the purpose of release passed first through a disembarkation unit; they then 

went on to a dispersal unit.  There were six disembarkation camps and nine 

dispersal units throughout the UK. 

 

 
48 Ministerial statement reported in The Times, 18 April 1957 



56 

 

Part of the process of demobilisation was the 

issue of a set of civilian clothing.  No. 10 Civilian 

Clothing Depot was established at Inkerman 

Barracks in January 1946.  It was located within 

the old military prison building. 

 

Figure 88. Surrey Advertiser 12 January 1946 

By 1947, about 4.3 million men and women had 

returned to civilian life.  The disembarkation 

units and dispersal units were gradually closed.  

With the continuance of National Service 

however the process was still required.  By the 

1950s, all demobilisation was conducted 

through Aldershot and No. 10 Civilian Clothing 

Depot survived until the end of National Service 

in May 1963. 

 

 

 

Figure 89. Surrey Advertiser  
26 January 1946 

 



57 

 

Command Ordnance Depot  

The Royal Army Ordnance Corps’ Command Ordnance Depot Aldershot was 

established in c.1955.  It is believed that this was the depot based in the 

former military prison building at Inkerman Barracks.49  

Royal Army Ordnance Corps 

 

The Royal Army Ordnance Corps (RAOC) was a corps of the 

British Army.  In 1918, it was both a supply and repair 

corps.  In the supply area it had responsibility for weapons, 

armoured vehicles and other military equipment, 

ammunition and clothing and certain minor functions such 

as laundry, mobile baths and photography.  The RAOC was 

also responsible for a major element of the repair of Army 

equipment.  In 1942 the latter function was transferred to 

the Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (REME) and 

the vehicle storage and spares responsibilities of the Royal 

Army Service Corps were in turn passed over to the RAOC.    

The RAOC retained repair responsibilities for ammunition, clothing and certain ranges of 

general stores.  In 1964, the McLeod Reorganisation of Army Logistics resulted in the 

RAOC absorbing petroleum, rations and accommodation stores functions from the  as well 

as the Army Fire Service, barrack services, sponsorship of NAAFI (EFI) and the 

management of staff clerks from the same Corps.  On 5 April 1993, the RAOC was one of 

the corps that amalgamated to form The Royal Logistic Corps (RLC). 

212 B Vehicle Sub Depot, part of 2 Vehicle Group, was at Inkerman from 

1951 to 1957. 

In response to a Parliamentary 

Question on 29 November 1961, it 

was stated in the House of Commons 

that Command Ordnance Depot 

Aldershot would become a sub-depot 

of Thatcham by 1st April, 1964. 

The depot at Inkerman was closed in 

1966. 

 

 
Figure 90. Coventry Evening Telegraph  

18 October 1965 

 
49 SHC, 7115/12/26, Correspondence, papers and plans relating to proposed use of the chapel at 
Inkerman Barracks [plan Dwg 27/56] 



58 

 

GLOBE CINEMA 

The Army Kinematograph Service (AKS) was established during the Second 

World War, by the British government, in August 1941, to meet the 

increasing training and recreational needs of the British Army.  The films 

produced covered a broad range of topics and were delivered in a wide 

variety of styles; from straightforward technical films on a subject such as a 

6 pounder gun through to specialised medical films, "careless talk", street 

fighting, post-war jobs, food in the mess, and problems faced by new 

recruits. 

Post-war the AKS went through several name and organisational changes: in 

1946 it became the Army Kinema Corporation (AKC) - retaining the, by then, 

archaic spelling of Kinema to differentiate it from the Army Catering Corps 

(ACC).  

In 1954, the AKC built a cinema at Inkerman Barracks – the first to be built 

entirely at the corporation’s expense.  It was incorporated into and extended 

an existing ‘Romney’50 hanger, which the AKC leased from the War 

Department, to the south-east of the camp, close to Barrack Path.51  The 

cinema had 350 seats and was called the Globe. 

 
Figure 91. ‘Romney’ hut 

On Monday January 15th 1955 the 

Globe held a Gala Opening, with a 

world premiere of the comedy 

“Where There’s a Will”, starring 

George Cole52.  George Cole along 

with other members of the cast, 

Leslie Dwyer and Ann Hanslip, 

made personal appearances. 
 

Figure 92. Gala Opening programme 

 
50 The Romney hut was a prefabricated hut developed during the second world war to supplement 

and replace the WWI Nissen huts 
51 SHC, 8789/54/77, Additions to existing hanger to form cinema at Inkerman barracks 
52 Better known for his role in the St Trinians films and, more famously, as Arthur Daley in tv’s Minder 



59 

 

 
Figure 93. Cinema ground floor layout 

It is presumed that the cinema continued operating up until the departure 

of the RMP in 1964. 

GHOSTS 

Because of the former use of the barracks as a prison, there were and are 

stories of ghosts.  The most persistent was the ‘phantom white woman’ who 

haunted the barracks.  Unfortunately, for the romantics, it seems that 

people have got their history twisted along the way.  Surely if she was the 

ghost of a former prisoner, she would have haunted the female prison, later 

the military prison, across the road? 

The clock tower was reported to be haunted as were some of the married 

quarters.  Even in the last twenty years, people living in the former married 

quarters have reported experiencing ‘a presence’. 



60 

 

OFFICERS’ & MARRIED QUARTERS 

OFFICERS’ QUARTERS 

Senior Officers  

Senior Officers were allocated specific accommodation, usually detached 

houses (see Figure 13, page 12). 

Warrant Officers 1st Class (WOI) were also allocated specific accommodation.  

These were four semi-detached houses.  The 1907 survey shows these as 

numbered 3-6.  Street directories and electoral rolls list six Warrant Officer 

houses.  From 1907, Married Quarters numbers 59 & 60 (two of the 

Warrant Officer 2nd Class houses) were never shown as occupied.  It is likely 

that these were redesignated as accommodation for WO Is and numbered 1 

& 2. 

Junior Officers  

Single officers and unaccompanied married officers would probably live in 

the Officers’ Mess.  Accompanied married officers would either be allocated 

married officers’ quarters or rent a house in the neighbourhood. 

In the area bounded by Barrack Path, Inkerman Road, Hermitage Road and 

Rolica Road, were a number of detached houses.  These were probably all 

officers’ accommodation.  The house at the corner of Rolica Road and 

Barrack Path was single officer’s accommodation.53 

Five houses (designated ‘A’ House, ‘B’ House, ‘C’ House, ‘D’ House & ‘E’ 

House) seem to have been multiple-occupancy buildings used as additional 

accommodation for the Officers’ Mess. 

Occasionally, and particularly after the second world war, there was less 

than full take-up of officers’ quarters.  In these circumstances, 

accommodation could be allocated to other eligible officers within the area.  

Following the RMP’s departure, almost all of the accommodation became 

available.  In May 1967, Brigadier Philip K Rooke returned from Germany to 

take up post as Deputy Director (Military) of the Defence Operational 

Analysis Establishment in West Byfleet.  He moved into Peninsular House. 

MARRIED SERVICE QUARTERS 

On the north-west side of Raglan Road was a terrace of ten houses providing 

accommodation for WO Is (although it is likely that two were designated for 

WO Is, as mentioned above).  Next there was a terrace of ten houses for 

senior non-commissioned officers (SNCOs).  This was matched by a further 

terrace of ten directly opposite.  There followed two terraces each of four 

houses, also for SNCOs. 

 
53 SHC, 6788/roll33, Site and ground floor plan of Inkerman Barracks, Woking (1907) 



61 

 

 
Figure 94. Plans of WO 2 married quarters 

A terrace of thirty houses stretched along the north-east side of Barrack 

Path, west of the junction with Raglan Road.  These were for married Junior 

NCOs.  Initially there were only twelve houses; a plan for an additional eight, 

following the building of  the female prison is shown in Figure 95.  All thirty 

had been constructed by the time of the 1871 Ordnance Survey plan. 

 

 

 

 

Figure 95. Plan for 

additional eight junior NCO 

married quarters  

 



62 

 

A ground-floor plan for a pair of junior NCO married quarters is shown in 

Figure 96.  They were a simple 2-up, 2-down construction with external 

pantry and W.C. to the rear. 

 
Figure 96. Ground-floor plan: junior NCO married quarters 

With the typical two-year rotation of units, turnover of occupants of the 

married quarters was high.  Some families moved from one married quarter 

to another, and occasionally to a third.  Sometimes this was due to a soldier 



63 

 

being promoted and thus entitled to a better class of accommodation.  An 

extreme example is that of William Henry Hart: William was a civilian 

storeman employed by the Barrack Department of the Army Service Corps, 

starting sometime during the first world war.  He occupied MQ 62 from at 

least 1918 until 1919.  He then moved to MQ 45 (1920-22), MQ 61 (1923-

26), MQ 69 (1927-31), MQ 51 (1933-34), MQ 31(1935-38), MQ 30 (1938-39), 

and finally back to MQ 31(1945-47).54 

The married quarters for junior NCOs, that for senior NCOs on the north-

west side of Raglan Road and that for Warrant Officers 2nd Class (WO II) are 

all that remain of the barracks today. 

 
Figure 97. Raglan Road, previously senior NCO quarters 

 
54 SHC, CC802/43/4, Surrey Electoral Registers; Woking street directories 



64 

 

DEPARTURE AND REDEVELOPMENT 

By 1960, it was reasonably common knowledge that (as part of an 8-year 

plan for Aldershot District) the military intended to close Inkerman 

Barracks.55  It was assumed that, if this was the case, then substantial 

development would take place on the land.  

 
Figure 98. Extent of Military-owned Land, 1934 OS Map 

The War Department had a shortage of quarters for married servicemen 

working in the surrounding area.  They planned to retain some of the land 

and build an additional 200 married officers’ quarters.  It was estimated 

that, in consequence, the population in the St John’s parish might rise by 

about 1,000.  The church entered into negotiations to take over and use the 

Inkerman chapel to provide pastoral care. 

 
55 Woking News & Mail 26 February 1960 



65 

 

Eventually it made more sense for the Ministry of Defence56 to sell all of the 

land at Inkerman Barracks (including the existing married quarters) and 

build additional accommodation at Pirbright Camp. 

 
Figure 99. Letter concerning future of Military Chapel 

 
56 The Ministry of Defence was founded on 1st April 1964, by the amalgamation of the War 
Department with the Admiralty and the Air Ministry 



66 

 

Departure 

No. 10 Civilian Clothing Depot closed in 1963, the Southern Command 

Ordnance Depot in 1966.  The Corps of Royal Military Police, departed 

Inkerman Barracks in 1964. 

Following the departure of the RMP, a small guard force was posted there to 

look after the barracks, whilst negotiations took place for the sale and 

transfer of the land, for development.  This seems to have been taken from 

the Guards battalion stationed at nearby Pirbright Camp.  From 1968 to 

1970, this force was provided by the Welsh Guards. 

Inkerman Barracks was finally closed in 1970 when the land was sold and 

transferred to Woking Council. 

ATC HQ 

In 1974, there were plans to erect 

a new headquarters building for 

No. 1349 (Woking) Squadron, Air 

Training Corps.  This was to be 

situated between the former site of 

the Officers’ Mess and Hermitage 

Road (Figure 100).  

This HQ was never built and the 

squadron remained in their 

premises at Westfield Avenue.57 

 

Figure 100. Proposed site for ATC HQ 
 

Knaphill Secondary School 

By 1960, the increasing population in the Knaphill area meant that the 

Knaphill School, situated on the High Street, near the Garibaldi public 

house, was hopelessly inadequate.  Plans were drawn up for a new 

secondary school on a different site, allowing the existing buildings to be 

refurbished for an enlarged Infants and Juniors school. 

Raglan Road was the main road running SW-NE, bisecting the military 

camp.  It then continued south from Barrack Path, curving round to meet 

Hermitage Road. 

The War Department offered that land to the south of Barrack Path and east 

of Raglan Road (some 22 acres) to Surrey County Council, as a site for the 

new school.58  

 
57 1349 Squadron are currently based in the Hoe Valley Community Building off of Kingfield Road 
58 Hansard Volume 775: debated on Wednesday 18th December 1968 



67 

 

In August 1963, the plans for the new school were approved, subject to the 

retention of all trees growing on the site.59 

 
Figure 101. Site of new Knaphill Secondary School 

Work commenced in mid-1965.  Cost was estimated at £438,000 and the 

school was expected to be completed for the start of the 1966/67 school 

year.  ‘Minor delays’ meant that the first 570 pupils arrived one term late, in 

January 1967. 

On several occasions, after the 

school was opened, a bomb-disposal 

team had to be summoned when 

suspicious objects were discovered 

in the grounds.  The sound of a 

controlled explosion indicated a 

return to normality – until the next 

time. 

Figure 102. Pupils posing by UXO60 truck 
 

Until 1979, the pupils used part of the military training area as a cross-

country running course. 

St John’s Primary School 

St John’s Primary School was originally sited in St John’s Hill Road, near 

the church.  The school moved, in about 1920, to the lower end of Barrack 

 
59 Surrey Advertiser 24 August 1963 
60 UXO = Unexploded Ordnance 



68 

 

Path (now the Cranstock Activity Centre61).  By 1960, the increasing 

population meant another move. 

The Ministry of Defence sold the area of land bounded by Inkerman Road, 

Hermitage Road, Rolica (now Raglan) Road and Barrack Path.  The Officers’ 

Mess and other officer accommodation in this area was demolished.  The 3-

acre plot at the northern end of this area was sold to Surrey County Council 

(Figure 104).  The rest of the area became Site 5 in the housing development 

plans. 

The Infants or First school was the first to be completed, opening in about 

1972, whilst the Juniors (what is now referred to as Middle school) remained 

in Barrack Path.  The Middle School opened in Victoria Road in about 1976. 

Thus in the space of just a few years, St John’s Primary School had moved 

to Knaphill, whilst Knaphill Secondary School had moved to St John’s. 

New Housing 

The land sold to Woking Council for housing development was divided into a 

number of sites (Figure 104). 

Sites 3 and 5 were planned to be 

the first to be developed.  The 

buildings here (the old Men’s 

Prison, late Barracks and the 

Officers’ Mess & houses) were 

demolished almost immediately 

after the purchase.  Whilst the 

barracks building was being 

demolished, the local fire brigade 

used it for training. 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 103. Middlesex Chronicle 

2 April 1965 

 
61 Aimed at disabled people, autistic people, those with complex needs, older people and those with 
other support needs 



69 

 

 
Figure 104. Development sites 

During the development of Site 3, William Russell Court was built on the 

site of the 100,000 gallon water tank (see page 11).  It is thought that the 

tank was too difficult/costly to remove or fill in62 and was just left there. 

 

 
62 100,000 gallons is the equivalent of over 450 cubic meters 



70 

 

 

 

 

Figure 105. Demolition of Barrack buildings 



71 

 

FURTHER PICTURES 

 
Figure 106. Watch-tower from across the square 

 
Figure 107. View from the air c1950s 

 
Figure 108. Main entrance c1900 

 
Figure 109. Officers’ Mess 



72 

 

 

 
Figure 110. Gate to Military Prison 

 
Figure 111. Barracks from the South-east 

 
Figure 112. Rolica Road & sports field 

 
Figure 113. Barracks from the South 



73 

 

 
Figure 114. View West from watch-tower 1964  

Figure 115. View South from watch-tower 1964 

 
Figure 116. View North-west from watch-tower 1964 

 
Figure 117. View South-east from watch-tower 1964 



74 

 

TIMELINE 

 
Figure 118. Time-line of Inkerman Barracks 



75 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

British Newspaper Archive 

Surrey History Centre 

Museum of Military Medicine 

National Archives, Kew 

West Sussex Record Office 

Richard Christophers 

Iain Wakeford 

https://www.longlongtrail.co.uk/army  

1:2500 Ordnance Survey Plans for 1871, 1896, 1914, 1935, 1965 and 

1976 have been used extensively 

Wikipedia 

 

https://www.longlongtrail.co.uk/army


76 

 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

 

'A History of Woking', Alan Crosby, published by Phillimore & Co. Ltd, 2003. 

'Around Woking', Lyndon Davies, published by Tempus Publishing Ltd, 

2004. 

'Bygone Woking', Iain Wakeford, published by Phillimore & Co. Ltd, 1983. 

'Industrial History of Woking & its Borough', Iain Wakeford, published by 

Surrey Industrial History Group, 1994. 

Knaphill (All in One Place), Mal Foster, published by Lulu.com, 2012. 

'Woking as it Was', Iain Wakeford, published by Phillimore & Co. Ltd, 1985. 

‘Victorian Woking’ J R and S E Whiteman, published by Surrey 

Archæological Society, 1970. 



77 

 

INDEX 

1 

1 Canadian Armoured Corps Reinforcement 

Unit, 48 

107th Regiment of Foot (Bengal Light 

Infantry), 26 

12th Company Royal Engineers, 5 

1349 (Woking) Squadron, ATC, 66 

2 

2 Vehicle Group, 57 

212 B Vehicle Sub Depot, 57 

3 

30th (Cambridgeshire) Regiment of Foot, 24 

35th (Royal Sussex) Regiment of Foot, 26 

3rd Royal Surrey Militia, 19 

4 

49th (Princess Charlotte of Wales's) 

(Hertfordshire) Regiment of Foot, 21 

4th Bn (North Tipperary Militia) Royal Irish 

Rifles, 20, 21 

5 

59th (2nd Nottinghamshire) Regiment of Foot, 

24 

6 

66th (Berkshire) Regiment of Foot, 21 

8 

84th Field Regt Royal Engineers, 28 

8th (The King's) Regiment of Foot, 23 

A 

Adjutant General's Corps, 50 

Air Training Corps, 66 

Aldershot, 3, 4, 8, 9, 20, 35, 37, 39, 56, 57, 64 

Aldershot District, 4, 64 

Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders, 22 

Armistice, 36 

Army Catering Corps, 58 

Army Emergency Reserve, 50 

Army Kinema Corporation, 58 

Army Kinematograph Service, 58 

Army Medical Corps, 17 

Army Ordnance Corps, 17 

Army Service Corps, 17 

assault course, 51 

Automobile Association, 50 

Aylesbury, 3, 9 

B 

Bantam battalions, 30 

Barrack Path, 13, 14, 49, 58, 60, 61, 66, 68 

Barracks Act 1890, 3 

Basingstoke Canal, 3 

Battle of Arras, 31 

Battle of Inkerman, 4 

Beechcroft Hospital, 33 

Benson, J W, 7 

Berlin, 32 

Berryman, Lt Col William E, 34 

Bigland, Alfred, 30 

Birkenhead, 30 

Bishop of Guildford, 53 

Bisley, 29 

Black Watch, 22 

Blomfield, Arthur, 2 

Bodmin Naval Prison, 39 

Boulogne, 28, 29 

Bourke, Sir George Deane, 33 

Brantingham, Francis E, 32 

British Red Cross Society, 33 

Brixton, 2 

Brookwood, 1 

Brookwood Cemetery, 1 

Brookwood Hospital, 2 

C 

Canada, 30 

Canadian Infantry Corps, 48 

Cape Helles, 29 

Carisbrooke, 2 

Carter, Augustus, 3 

Charteris, D, 7 

Cheshire Regiment, 30 

Chichester, 52, 54 

Childers Reforms, 24 

Clonmel, 21 

Cole, George, 58 

Command Ordnance Depot, 57 

Cork, 9 

Corps of Royal Military Police, 50, 52, 53, 54, 

59, 66 

Cranstock Activity Centre, 68 

Crimean War, 4 

D 

Daniel, Lt Col Charles Cecil, 9, 10, 39 

Dardanelles, 29 

Dartmoor, 2 

Deepcut, 43 

Defence Operational Analysis Establishment, 

60 

Defence School of Policing and Guarding, 52 

demobilisation, 55, 56 

Dettingen Barracks, 43 



78 

 

Dorchester POW Camp, 32 

Dover, 9, 17 

Dover Military Prison, 9 

Dublin, 21, 22 

Duke of Edinburgh's Royal Regiment, 21 

Duke of Lancaster's Regiment (King's, 

Lancashire and Border), 23, 24 

Dwyer, Leslie, 58 

E 

East Lancashire Regiment, 24, 25, 26 

East Surrey Regiment, 18, 19 

East Sussex Regiment, 19 

Erlestoke Park, 38 

Eton College, 39 

F 

Fay, Sir Sam, 33 

Foreign Office, 32 

France, 27, 29, 45, 48 

Fusilier Brigade, 42 

G 

Gale, Alfred Augustus, 6 

Gallipoli, 29 

Garibaldi PH, 66 

Gauche Wood, 31 

Geddes, Lt Col Robert James, 34 

George V, 25 

George VI, 50 

Germany, 60 

Gibraltar, 21 

Globe Cinema, 58 

Gloucestershire Regiment, 21 

Goldsworth Road, 25 

Governor’s House, 11 

Green, Lt Col Thomas Harold Mortimer, 39 

Guildford, 1 

H 

Halton, Lt Col Eldred Charles, 39 

Hampshire, 4 

Hanslip, Ann, 58 

Hart, William Henry, 63 

Hawick, 32 

Heathside Road, 33 

Hellard, Major Robert Charles R.E., 6 

Hermitage Road, 13, 14, 48, 60, 66 

High Street, Knaphill, 66 

Highland Light Infantry, 31 

Highlanders (Seaforth, Gordons and 

Camerons), 22 

Holmes, Miss Patricia A, 53 

Holyhead, 22 

Home Office, 7 

House of Commons, 37 

HQ RMP AER, 50 

I 

Inkerman Hospital, 33 

Inkerman House, 11 

Inkerman Road, 14, 60, 68 

Inniskilling Fusiliers, 21, 29 

Ireland, 21 

Irish Guards, 40, 41 

J 

Jebb, Sir Joshua, 2 

Joiner, Maj Arthur George, 39 

Joint Services Command & Staff College, 38 

K 

Kent, 38 

Kentish, Brig Gen Reginald John, 37 

King's Liverpool Regiment, 31 

King's Own Royal Border Regiment, 23, 24 

King's Own Scottish Borderers, 22 

King's Regiment (Liverpool and Manchester), 

23, 24 

King's Regiment (Liverpool), 23 

Kitchener, Lord Herbert, 28, 30 

Knaphill, 17, 27, 66, 68 

Knaphill School, 66 

Knaphill Secondary School, 66, 68 

Korean War, 55 

L 

Le Havre, 30 

Lewes, 2 

Littlefield, Leland H, 32 

Liverpool, 23 

London, 1 

London and South-Western Railway, 33 

London Necropolis and National Mausoleum 

Company, 1 

Loyal Regiment (North Lancashire), 24 

Ludgate Hill, 7 

M 

Manchester Regiment, 23 

married quarters, 13, 60, 61, 62, 63 

Martin and Wells, 9 

McLeod Reorganisation of Army Logistics, 57 

memorial arch, 52 

Middlesex Regiment (Duke of Cambridge's 

Own), 26 

Military Foot Police, 50 

Military Mounted Police, 50 

Military Provost Guard Service, 50 

Military Provost Staff Corps, 50 

Mitchell, Lt-Col Lionel Arthur, 33, 34 

Montgomery Field Marshall Bernard Law, 42 

Mytchett Camp, 50 



79 

 

N 

NAAFI, 57 

National Service, 51, 55, 56 

National Service Act 1947, 55 

New Army, 28 

No. 10 Civilian Clothing Depot, 55, 56, 66 

No. 2 Repatriation Depot, 48 

North Camp, 4, 37 

Northants Regiment, 29 

Notts & Derbyshire Regiment, 30 

O 

Officers’ Mess, 14, 60, 66, 68 

Old Woking, 1 

Operation Michael, 31 

Oriental Road, 46 

P 

Parkhurst, 2 

Peninsular House, 60 

Picot, Maj Francis Slater, 39 

Pirbright Camp, 40, 65, 66 

Pontefract, 28 

Poyner, Corporal A C, 53 

Princess of Wales's Royal Regiment (Queen's 

and Royal Hampshires), 26 

Princess Victoria Louise Sophia Augusta 

Amelia Helena, 35, 49 

Q 

Quartermaine, Henry, 9 

Quartermaster General, 8 

Queen Victoria, 35, 40 

Queen’s Avenue, 4 

Queen’s Royal (West Surrey) Regiment, 17 

Queen's Lancashire Regiment, 23, 24 

Queen's Own Buffs, 17, 19, 26, 41 

Queen's Regiment, 19, 26, 41 

Queens Road, 17 

Queen's Royal Surrey Regiment, 17, 19, 26, 41 

R 

Raglan Road, 11, 13, 16, 60, 61, 63, 66 

RAMC Record and Pay Office, 46 

Redan Hill Camp, 20 

Ripley, 1 

Robin Hood Road, 9 

Rolica Road, 13, 14, 60, 68 

Romney hut, 58 

Rooke, Brig Philip Kershaw, 60 

Roussillon Barracks, 52, 54 

Royal Army Medical Corps, 46 

Royal Army Ordnance Corps, 57 

Royal Army Service Corps, 57 

Royal Berkshire Regiment, 21 

Royal Berkshire Regiment (Princess Charlotte 

of Wales's), 21 

Royal Canadian Army Service Corps, 48 

Royal Engineers, 5 

Royal Engineers, 17 

Royal Gloucestershire, Berkshire and Wiltshire 

Regiment, 21 

Royal Hampshire Regiment, 26 

Royal Highland Fusiliers (Princess Margaret's 

Own  Glasgow and Ayrshire  Regiment), 22 

Royal Irish Rangers, 21 

Royal Irish Rifles, 20, 21 

Royal Kent Regiment, 17, 19, 26, 41 

Royal Marines, 37 

Royal Military Prison and Detention Barracks, 

39 

Royal Military Provost Corps Chapel, 53, 64 

Royal Navy, 37 

Royal Northern Reserves Regiment, 19, 20 

Royal Regiment of Foot, 22 

Royal Regiment of Fusiliers., 42 

Royal Regiment of Scotland, 22 

Royal Reserve Regiments, 20 

Royal Scots (The Royal Regiment), 22 

Royal Scots Borderers, 22 

Royal Sussex Regiment, 17, 19, 26, 27, 29, 41 

Royal Ulster Rifles, 21 

Royal Warwickshire Fusiliers, 42 

Royal Warwickshire Regiment, 42, 43 

Royal Welch Fusiliers, 43, 44 

Royal West Kent Regiment, 41, 42 

Royal West Surrey Regiment, 4 

S 

Schleswig-Holstein, 35, 49 

Scottish Borders, 32 

Second Boer War, 17, 19, 20, 40 

Senior Officers' School, 37 

Service Battalions, 28 

Sheerness, 38 

Shrivenham, 38 

Somersetshire Light Infantry, 28 

South Africa, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 

South African Infantry Reserve Brigade, 31 

South Camp, 4 

South Lancashire Regiment, 24 

South Wales Borderers, 29 

Southampton, 1, 21 

Southern Command Ordnance Depot, 66 

Southwick Park, 52 

Special Investigation Branch, 50 

spider huts, 47 

SS 'Sardinia', 21 

St John’s, 49, 64, 68 

St John’s First School, 68 

St John’s Hill Road, 67 

St John’s Middle School, 68 

St John’s Primary School, 67, 68 

Stobs Camp, 32 

Sullivan, Lt Col Geoffrey Arnold, 39 

Supplementary Reserve, 50 

Surrey County Asylum for Pauper Lunatics, 1 

Surrey County Council, 66, 68 

Sussex Road, 27 



80 

 

T 

Thatcham, 57 

Thompson, Lt Col Henry Neville, 11, 34 

Tidbury, Lt Col James, 34 

V 

Victoria Road, 13, 68 

von Schweinichen, Fähnrich Ernst, 32 

W 

War Department, 7, 64, 66 

War Office, 3 

water tank, 11, 69 

Wellington Terrace, 13 

Welsh Guards, 66 

West Byfleet, 60 

Westfield Avenue, 66 

Westminster, 7 

white woman, 59 

William Russell Court, 69 

Wiltshire, 38 

Wiltshire Regiment (Duke of Edinburgh's, 21 

Winston Churchill Secondary School, 48 

Witley, 28 

Woking, 1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 28, 33, 36, 46, 49, 54 

Woking Common, 1 

Woking Electric Supply Company Ltd., 11 

Woking Female Prison, 3, 4, 9, 11, 33 

Woking Investment Company, 9 

Woking Military Prison, 9, 31, 32, 34, 39 

Woking Prison for Invalid Convicts, 2, 3, 4 

Woking Station, 2 

Woking Urban District Council, 66, 68 

Woking Water & Gas Company, 11 

Wormwood Scrubs, 32 

Y 

Yorkshire Light Infantry, 28, 44 

Yorkshire Regiment, 30 

Young Men’s Christian Association, 35, 36, 49 

Ypres, 31 

 


